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1. Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure 
Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method of 
blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor detects your 
blood movement through your brachial artery and converts the 
movements into a digital reading.

1.1 Safety Instructions
This instruction manual provides you with important information 
about the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the 
safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of 
these instructions. If you do not understand these instructions or 
have any questions, contact your local OMRON representative 
before attempting to use this monitor. For specific information 
about your own blood pressure, consult with your physician.

1.2 Intended Use
This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood 
pressure and pulse rate in the adult patient population. The device 
detects the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement 
and indicates this via a symbol with measurement result. It is mainly 
designed for general household use.

1.3 Receiving and Inspection
Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If 
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your local 
OMRON representative.

2. Important Safety Information
Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual 
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly 
for your safety.
Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own 
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

• DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or persons 
who cannot express themselves.

• DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood 
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your physician. 
ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat high blood 
pressure.

• DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under medical 
treatment.

• DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an intravenous drip 
or blood transfusion.

• DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency (HF) 
surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) equipment, 
computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may result in incorrect 
operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near 
flammable gas.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular premature beats or 
atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor perfusion; diabetes; 
pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal disease. NOTE that any of these 
conditions in addition to patient motion, trembling, or shivering may 
affect the measurement reading.

• NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. ALWAYS 
consult with your physician.

• To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter cable 
away from infants, toddlers and children.

• This product contains small parts that may cause a choking hazard if 
swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

Data Transmission
• This product emits radio frequencies (RF) in the 2.4 GHz band. DO 

NOT use this product in locations where RF is restricted, such as on an 
aircraft or in hospitals. Turn off the Bluetooth® feature in this 
monitor, remove batteries and/or unplug the AC adapter when in RF 
restricted areas.

EN
2.1 Warning

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.
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AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter cable is 

damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn off the power 
and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

• Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO NOT use 
in a multi-outlet plug.

• NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric outlet with 
wet hands.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and children.

• Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you 
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an arm 
where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous (A-V) 
shunt, is present because of temporary interference to blood flow 
and could result in injury.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have had 
a mastectomy.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff inflation can 
cause bruising.

• DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary because 
bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

• ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.
• Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a 

measurement.
• When the monitor malfunctions, it may get hot. DO NOT touch the 

monitor if it occurs.
• DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than measuring 

blood pressure.

• During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any other 
electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is within 30 cm of 
this monitor. This may result in incorrect operation of the monitor 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of water 
splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

• DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or on an 
aircraft.

• DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or vibrations.
• DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or high 

or low temperatures. Refer to section 5.
• During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the monitor is 

not causing prolonged impairment to blood circulation.
• DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as medical 

clinics or physician offices.
• DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) 

equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect operation 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, exercising and 
eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a measurement.

• Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.
• Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while taking a 

measurement.
• Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.
• ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is within 

the specified range of the cuff.
• Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature before 

taking a measurement. Taking a measurement after an extreme 
temperature change could lead to an inaccurate reading. OMRON 
recommends waiting for approximately 2 hours for the monitor to 
warm up or cool down when the monitor is used in an environment 
within the temperature specified as operating conditions after it is 
stored either at the maximum or at the minimum storage 
temperature. For additional information on operating and storage/
transport temperature, refer to section 5.

• DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. Refer to 
section 5.

• DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

2.2 Caution

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may 
result in minor or moderate injury to 
the user or patient, or cause damage to 
the equipment or other property.
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• DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. This 
may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.

• To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.

• ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories 
specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, arm cuffs 
and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous to this monitor.

• ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other arm 
cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

• Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in bruising of 
the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If your systolic 
pressure is more than 210 mmHg” in section 9 of instruction manual 

 for additional information.

Data Transmission
• DO NOT replace batteries or unplug the AC adapter while your 

readings are being transferred to your smart device. This may result 
in incorrect operation of this monitor and failure to transfer your 
blood pressure data.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.
• When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to safely 

pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC adapter cable.
• When handling the AC adapter cable:

DO NOT damage it. / DO NOT break it. / DO NOT tamper with it.
DO NOT pinch it. / DO NOT forcibly bend or pull it. / DO NOT twist it.
DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

• Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.
• Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.
• Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage
• DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly aligned.
• ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this monitor. 

DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new and used 
batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of batteries together.

• Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long period of 
time.

• If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty 
of clean water. Consult with your physician immediately.

• If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin immediately 
with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, injury or pain 
persists, consult with your physician.

• DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.
• Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working 

condition.

2.3 General Precautions
• When you take a measurement on the right arm, we recommend that 

the air tube should be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest 
your arm on the air tube.

• Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may 
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm for 
measurements. If the values between both arms differ substantially, 
check with your physician on which arm to use for your 
measurements.

• When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your 
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC 
adapter.

• To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while taking 
a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with 

local regulations.
• The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new 

batteries.
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3. Error Messages and Troubleshooting
If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the problem persists, 
please refer to the table below.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

appears or the arm 
cuff does not 
inflate.

The [START/STOP] button was pressed 
while the arm cuff is not applied.

Press the [START/STOP] button again to turn the monitor 
off. After inserting the air plug securely and applying the 
arm cuff correctly, press the [START/STOP] button.

Air plug is not completely plugged 
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug securely.

The arm cuff is not applied correctly. Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual .

Air is leaking from the arm cuff. Replace the arm cuff to the new one. Refer to section 13 of 
instruction manual .

appears or a 
measurement 
cannot be 
completed after 
the arm cuff 
inflates.

You move or talk during a 
measurement and the arm cuff does 
not inflate sufficiently.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement. If “E2” 
appears repeatedly, inflate the arm cuff manually until the 
systolic pressure is 30 to 40 mmHg above your previous 
readings. Refer to section 9 of instruction manual .Due to the systolic pressure is above 

210 mmHg, a measurement cannot be 
taken.

appears
The arm cuff is inflated exceeding the 
maximum allowable pressure.

Do not touch the arm cuff and/or bend the air tube while 
taking a measurement. If inflating the arm cuff manually, 
refer to section 9 of instruction manual .

appears
You move or talk during a measurement. 
Vibrations disrupt a measurement.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement.

appears
The pulse rate is not detected 
correctly.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual . 
Remain still and sit correctly during a measurement.
If the “  ” symbol continues to appear, we recommend 
you to consult with your physician. 

/
/

appears

does not flash 
during a 
measurement
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appears
The monitor has malfunctioned. Press the [START/STOP] button again. If “Er” still appears, 

contact your local OMRON representative.

appears

The monitor cannot connect to a 
smart device or transmit data 
correctly.

Follow the instructions shown in the “OMRON connect” 
app. If the “Err” symbol still appears after checking the 
app, contact your local OMRON representative.

flashes
The monitor is waiting for pairing with 
the smart device.

Refer to section 5 of instruction manual  for pairing 
your monitor with your smart device, or press [START/
STOP] button to cancel pairing and turn your monitor off.

flashes The monitor is ready to transfer your 
readings to the smart device.

Open the “OMRON connect” app to transfer your 
readings.

flashes

More than 48 readings are not 
transferred.

Pair or transfer your readings to the “OMRON connect” 
app so you can keep them in memory in the app, and this 
error symbol disappears.

The date and time is not set.

appears
There are 60 readings in memory to be 
transferred

flashes Batteries are low. Replacing all 4 batteries with new ones is recommended. 
Refer to section 4 of instruction manual .

appears or the 
monitor is turned 
off unexpectedly 
during a 
measurement

Batteries are depleted. Immediately replace all 4 batteries with new ones. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Nothing appears on the 
display of the monitor.

 
Battery polarities are not properly 
aligned.

Check the battery installation for proper placement. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution
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4. Maintenance
4.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:
Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer will void 
the user warranty.

4.2 Storage
• Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff. 
Note: Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the storage case.
• Store your monitor and other components in a clean, safe location.
• Do not store your monitor and other components:

• If your monitor and other components are wet.
• In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct 

sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.
• In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

4.3 Cleaning
• Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.
• Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) 

detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff, and then wipe them 
with a dry cloth.

• Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other 
components in water.

• Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your 
monitor and arm cuff or other components.

4.4 Calibration and Service
• The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully tested 

and is designed for a long service life.
• It is generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two 

years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult your 
authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at the 
address given on the packaging or attached literature.

Readings appear too high 
or too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many factors including stress, time of day, and/or how you apply 
the arm cuff, may affect your blood pressure. Review section 2 of instruction manual .

Any other communication 
issue occurs.

Follow the instructions shown in the smart device, or visit the “Help” section in the “OMRON 
connect” app for further help. If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON 
representative.

Any other problem occurs.
Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the monitor off, then press it again to take a measurement. 
If the problem continues, remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. Then re-install batteries.
If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON representative.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

Caution
DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

Caution
To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.
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5. Specifications
Product description Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor
Model HEM-7156T Display LCD digital display
Cuff pressure range 0 to 299 mmHg Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.
Blood pressure measurement range SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg
Accuracy Pressure: ±3 mmHg / Pulse: ±5% of display reading
Inflation Automatic by electric pump Deflation Automatic pressure release valve
Measurement method Oscillometric method Transmission method Bluetooth® Low Energy
Wireless communication Frequency range: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulation: GFSK

Effective radiated power: < 20 dBm
Operating mode Continuous operation Applied part Type BF (arm cuff )
IP classification Monitor: IP20 / Optional AC adapter: IP22 for HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 and HHP-BFH01, IP21 

for other AC adapters
Maximum temperature of the 
applied part

Lower than +43°C Rating DC6 V 4 W

Power source 4 “AA” batteries 1.5 V or optional AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
Battery life Approximately 1000 measurements (using new alkaline batteries)
Durable period (Service life) Monitor: 5 years / Cuff: 5 years / Optional AC adapter: 5 years
Operating conditions +10 to +40°C / 15 to 90% RH (non-condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa
Storage / Transport conditions -20 to +60°C / 10 to 90% RH (non-condensing)
Weight (not including batteries) Monitor: approximately 340 g / Arm cuff: approximately 163 g
Dimensions (approximately value) Monitor: 105 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) × 152 mm (L)

Arm cuff: 145 mm × 532 mm (air tube: 750 mm)
Cuff circumference applicable to 
the monitor

22 to 42 cm

Memory Stores up to 60 readings
Contents Monitor, arm cuff, 4 “AA” batteries, storage case, Instruction Manual  and , setup 

instructions, warranty card
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Note
• These specifications are subject to change without notice.
• This monitor is clinically investigated according to the requirements of EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and complies with EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and 

EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020. In the clinical validation study, K5 was used on 85 subjects for determination of diastolic blood pressure.
• IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter are protected 

against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapters (except for HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 and 
HHP-BFH01) are protected against vertically falling water drops which may cause issues during a normal operation. The optional AC adapter 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 and HHP-BFH01 are protected against oblique falling water drops which may cause issues during a normal operation.

About a wireless communication interference
This product operates in an unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In the event this Product is used near other wireless devices such as microwave and 
wireless LAN, which operate on the same frequency band as this Product, there is a possibility that interference may occur. If interference occurs, 
stop the operation of the other devices or relocate this Product away from other wireless devices before attempting to use it.

6. Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed of, with other household wastes at 
the end of its working life.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this product 
from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for 
details of where and how they can return this item for environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should 
not be mixed with other commercial waste for disposal.
Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with local regulations.

7. Important Information Regarding Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
HEM-7156T manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. conforms to IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is available at: 
Asia Pacific: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
Refer to the EMC information for HEM-7156T on the website.

Protection against electric shock Internally powered ME equipment (when using only batteries)
Class II ME equipment (optional AC adapter)
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8. Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration
• This blood pressure monitor is designed according to the European Standard EN 1060, Non-invasive sphygmomanometers Part 1: General 

Requirements and Part 3: Supplementary requirements for electromechanical blood pressure measuring systems.
• Hereby, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., declares that the radio equipment type HEM-7156T is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
• The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
• This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. The Core component for OMRON blood 

pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is produced in Japan.
• Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which you are established about any serious incident that 

has occurred in relation to this device.
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1. 簡介
感謝您選購 OMRON 自動血壓計。本血壓計採用示波震盪法測量血

壓。這表示，本血壓計可偵測您的肱動脈血液流動，並將血液流動

轉換為數位數值。

1.1 安全指示
本使用說明書為您提供有關 OMRON 自動血壓計的重要資訊。為了

確保您能安全並正確地使用本血壓計，請閱讀並確實了解所有這些

指示。在使用本血壓計之前，若您對這些指示有任何不了解或疑問

之處，請洽當地 OMRON 代表。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，請諮詢

醫師。

1.2 用途
本裝置是數位血壓計，主要用於測量成人患者群體的血壓及脈搏

率。本血壓計會偵測測量過程中出現的不規則脈波，並會透過符號

及測量結果來指出此結果。本產品主要適用於一般住家使用。

1.3 收貨與檢驗
請拆開本血壓計的包裝，並檢查是否有破損。若血壓計損壞，請勿

使用並洽詢當地 OMRON 代表。

2. 重要安全須知
使用本血壓計前，請閱讀使用說明書的重要安全須知。為了您的安

全，請嚴格遵守本使用說明書。

請妥善保存本說明書，以便日後隨時查閱。如需個人血壓的詳細資

訊，請諮詢醫師。

• 嬰幼兒、兒童或無法表達個人意願的人，請勿使用本產品。
• 請勿依據本血壓計的測量數值，自行調整藥物。請依醫師處方服
藥。唯有醫師具備診斷及治療高血壓之資格。

• 請勿在受傷的手臂上，或正在接受治療的手臂上使用本血壓計。
• 請勿在靜脈滴注或輸血過程中套上手臂壓脈帶。
• 請勿在有高頻率 (HF) 外科手術設備、核磁共振造影 (MRI) 或電腦
斷層 (CT) 掃描儀的區域中使用本血壓計，以免導致血壓計運作異
常或造成量測數值不精確。

• 請勿在多氧環境或可燃氣體附近使用本血壓計。
• 若您有下列任何情況，在使用本裝置之前請先諮詢您的醫師：心
房或心室期外搏動或心房顫動等常見的心律不整、動脈硬化、灌

流不佳、糖尿病、懷孕、妊娠毒血症、腎臟疾病。請注意，上述

情況以及病患的動作、發抖或顫抖，可能會影響測量數值。

• 絕對不要依據測量數值自行診斷或自行治療，請隨時諮詢您的
醫師。

• 為避免窒息的發生，請讓空氣管和交流變壓器纜線遠離嬰幼兒和
兒童。

• 本產品組成包含細小零件，若嬰幼兒和兒童不慎吞入，可能會造
成噎塞危險。

資料傳輸
• 本產品發射 2.4 Ghz 頻段的射頻 (RF)。請勿在 RF 受限的位置使用
本產品，例如在飛機上或醫院內。在 RF 受限的區域，請關閉此血
壓計中的 Bluetooth® 功能，取出電池和 /或拔下交流變壓器。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 如果此血壓計或交流變壓器纜線受損，請勿使用交流變壓器。如
果此血壓計或纜線受損，請關閉電源並立即拔下交流變壓器。

• 將交流變壓器插入適當的電壓插座。請勿用於多插孔插頭。
• 切勿用濕手插入或拔掉電源插座上的交流變壓器。
• 請勿拆卸或嘗試修理交流變壓器。

ZH-TW 2.1 警告 表示若未避免，可能會導致人員死
亡或重傷等具有潛在危險的情況。
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電池管理與使用
• 請將電池收在嬰幼兒與兒童接觸不到的地方。

• 若您發生皮膚發炎或不適，請停止使用本血壓計並諮詢您的
醫師。

• 使用本血壓計測量時，可能會導致下列人士的血流遭受暫時干
擾：手臂上曾進行血管內通路、血管內療法或動靜脈 (A-V) 分流；
也可能造成傷害，使用前請諮詢醫師。

• 若您接受過乳房切除手術，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的
醫師。

• 若您患有嚴重血流量問題或血液病徵，由於壓脈帶加壓時可能會
造成瘀血，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

• 請勿進行非必要的測量，否則可能會因為血液流動不順暢而造成
瘀血。

• 如未在手臂上捲緊手臂壓脈帶，請勿加壓。
• 若測量時手臂壓脈帶未啟動減壓，請取下手臂壓脈帶。
• 血壓計故障時，機體可能會變熱。如果發生此情況，請勿觸碰血
壓計。

• 血壓計僅能用來測量血壓，請勿用於其他用途。
• 測量時，請確認距離血壓計 30 cm 以內沒有行動裝置或其他會散
發電磁場的電子裝置，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測數值

不精確。

• 請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數
值不正確。

• 請勿在潮溼或可能讓水潑灑在血壓計的地方使用，以免造成血壓
計損壞。

• 請勿在移動中的交通工具（例如汽車）內或飛機上操作本血壓
計。

• 請避免讓血壓計掉落地面或遭受強力撞擊、震動。

• 請避免將血壓計置於高濕度或低濕度處，或者高溫、低溫處。請
參閱第 5 節。

• 測量過程中，觀察手臂以確保血壓計不會對血液循環造成長期
損害。

• 請勿在頻繁使用血壓計的場所，例如醫療診所或醫師診間，使用
本血壓計。

• 請勿與其他醫療電氣 (ME) 設備同時使用， 以免導致運作異常或造
成量測數值不精確。

• 在進行測量之前至少 30 分鐘，請避免沐浴、飲酒或喝咖啡、抽
煙、運動與進食。

• 測量血壓前請休息至少 5 分鐘。
• 測量時，請捲起手臂上的緊身、厚重衣物，並取下任何飾品。
• 測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。
• 如果臂圍不在壓脈帶適用範圍內，請勿使用手臂壓脈帶。
• 在測量血壓之前，請確認本血壓計已在常溫狀態。在極端溫度變
化下測量血壓，可能導致測量數值不準確。若血壓計是在最高或

最低的存放溫度下收納，那麼在您使用血壓計之前，OMRON 建
議您將其靜置於符合使用環境條件的溫度中約 2 小時，以讓血壓
計溫度調整到常溫。若需使用環境條件和存放／運輸溫度的進一

步資訊，請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿在超過耐用期間之後使用本血壓計。請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿過度摺皺手臂壓脈帶或空氣管。
• 進行測量時，請勿折疊或扭結空氣管。這可能會因中斷血流而造
成傷害。

• 若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣
管本身。

• 只能使用為此血壓計指定的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶、電池和配
件。使用規格不符的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶和電池可能對本血

壓計造成損傷及／或危險。

• 只能對此血壓計使用經核准的手臂壓脈帶。使用其他手臂壓脈帶
可能會導致數值錯誤。

2.2 注意
表示若未避免，可能導致使用者或病
患的輕度或中度受傷，或者設備或其
他財產損壞等具有潛在危險的情況。
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• 加壓至不必要的高壓，可能導致捲緊壓脈帶的手臂受傷。注意：
如需更多資訊，請參閱使用說明書 第 9 節中的〈如果您的收縮
壓超過 210 mmHg〉。

資料傳輸
• 在數值正在被傳輸到智慧型裝置時，請勿更換電池或拔掉交流電
源變壓器。這可能導致此血壓計的操作不正確以及無法傳輸您的

血壓數據。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 將交流變壓器完全插入插座。
• 從插座上拔下交流變壓器時，請務必透過交流變壓器安全拉出。
請勿透過交流變壓器纜線拉出。

• 操作交流變壓器纜線時：
請勿損壞。/請勿折斷。/請勿擅自改動。
請勿掐擰。/請勿強行彎摺或拉扯。/請勿扭曲。
如被捆綁在一起，請不要使用。

請勿將其置於重物下。

• 擦去交流變壓器上的灰塵。
• 不使用時請拔下交流變壓器。
• 在清潔此血壓計之前，請拔下交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
• 請對準電池的正負極性位置，正確裝入電池。
• 本血壓計僅能使用 4 顆「AA」鹼性電池或錳電池。切勿使用其他
類型的電池。請勿同時混用新、舊電池。請勿同時使用不同品牌

的電池。

• 若長時間不使用血壓計，請取出電池。
• 若電池液不慎觸及眼睛，請立即使用大量清水沖洗，並立刻諮循
您的醫師。

• 若電池液不慎觸及皮膚，請立即使用大量乾淨溫水沖洗。如果刺
激、受傷或疼痛持續發生，請諮詢醫師。

• 請勿使用過期的電池。
• 請定期檢查電池，以確保電池可正常運作。

2.3 一般注意事項
• 當在右臂上進行測量時，我們建議您應讓空氣管位於肘部的一
側。小心不要將手臂靠在空氣管上。

• 右臂和左臂之間的血壓可能不同，並可能導致不同的測量值。請
持續使用相同的手臂進行測量。如果左右手臂的測量值出現極大

差異，請向醫師確認應使用哪一隻手臂來測量血壓。

• 使用選購的交流變壓器時，切勿將血壓計放置在難以插入和拔出
交流變壓器的位置。

• 若要停止測量，測量血壓時按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

電池管理與使用
• 應根據當地法規丟棄舊電池。
• 包裝所隨附電池的使用壽命，可能比新電池短。



13

3. 錯誤訊息與疑難排解
如果在測量過程中出現以下任何問題，請檢查以確保距離血壓計 30 公分範圍內沒有其他電氣設備。如果問題仍然存在，請參閱下表。

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

未加壓。

未捲緊手臂壓脈帶時按下 [START/STOP] 

(開始 /停止 ) 鍵。

請再次按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源。牢

固地插入進氣接頭後並以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，按下 

[START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

進氣接頭未完全插入血壓計。 牢固插入進氣接頭。

未正確捲好手臂壓脈帶。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。

手臂壓脈帶出現漏氣問題。 更換新的手臂壓脈帶。請參閱使用說明書的第 13 節 。

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

加壓後無法完成測

量。

您在測量過程中移動或說話，手臂壓脈帶

未充分加壓。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。如果反覆出現

「E2」，請手動替手臂壓脈帶加壓，直到收縮壓比之前的數值高 

30 到 40 mmHg。請參閱使用說明書的第 9 節 。由於收縮壓高於 210 mmHg，無法進行測

量。

顯示
對手臂壓脈帶加壓，超過最大允許壓力。 測量時，請勿觸摸手臂壓脈帶和 /或彎摺空氣管。如果手動替手

臂壓脈帶加壓，請參閱使用說明書 的第 9 節。

顯示
測量時身體晃動或交談。震動會干擾測

量。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。

顯示
未正確偵測脈膊數。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並採用正

確坐姿。

若「 」符號持續顯示，我們建議您諮詢您的醫師。 
/

/
顯示

測量過程中不會閃爍

顯示
血壓計故障。 再按一次 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵。若「Er」仍出現，請

洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 
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顯示

血壓計無法正確連接至智慧型裝置或傳輸

數據。

請遵循「OMRON connect」應用程式中顯示的說明。若在檢查

應用程式後「Err」仍出現，請聯絡您當地的 OMRON 代表。

閃爍

血壓計正在等待與智慧型裝置配對。 請參閱使用說明書的第 5 節， 了解您的血壓計與您的智慧型

裝置配對，或按 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵取消配對並關閉

血壓計。

閃爍
血壓計已準備好將您的數值傳輸到智慧型

裝置。

打開「OMRON connect」應用程式以傳輸您的數值。

閃爍

無法傳輸超過 48 個數值。 配對或傳輸您的數值到「OMRON connect」應用程式，以便您

將它們保存在應用程式的記憶體中，然後此錯誤符號將消失。

尚未設定日期和時間。

顯示
記憶體中有 60 個數值待傳輸

閃爍
電力不足。 建議將 4 節電池全部更換為新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節

。

顯示，或測量時血壓

計意外關機

電力耗盡。 請立即將 4 節電池全部更換成新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 

節 。

血壓計螢幕未出現任何畫面。

 

未正確對準電池極性位置。 檢查電池是否適當安裝。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

顯示的數值極高或極低。
血壓會不斷變化，許多因素都會影響血壓，包括壓力、時間及／或您捲繞手臂壓脈帶的程度。請檢閱使用

說明書的第 2 節 。

將出現任何其他通訊問題。
遵循智慧型裝置中顯示的說明，或造訪「OMRON connect」應用程式中的「說明」部份。若問題仍然存

在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。

發生任何其他問題。

請按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源，接著重新開啟，進行另一次測量。若問題持續發生，

請取出所有電池，並等待 30 秒後，再重新安裝電池。

若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理
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4. 維護
4.1 維護
為避免本血壓計受到損壞，請遵守下方的指示：

若使用者未經製造商許可進行變動或改造，會使保固失效。

4.2 存放
• 不使用本裝置時，請將血壓計存放於收納袋中。

1.從血壓計上取下手臂壓脈帶。

2.將空氣管輕輕折疊到手臂壓脈帶中。
注意：請勿過度彎摺或褶皺空氣管。

3.請將血壓計與其他配件存放於收納袋中。
• 請將本血壓計和其他配件放置在乾淨、安全的位置。
• 請勿於以下情形存放本裝置與其他配件：

• 血壓計與其他配件潮濕時。
• 曝露在極端溫度、溼度、直射日光、多塵或腐蝕性氣體（例
如，漂白水）的地方。

• 可能遭受震動或撞擊的地方。

4.3 清潔
• 請勿使用清潔劑或揮發性清潔劑。
• 請使用乾燥的軟布或以溫和（中性）洗滌劑沾濕的軟布清潔血壓
計和手臂壓脈帶，接著以乾布擦拭。

• 請勿以水清洗或浸濕血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他配件。
• 請勿使用汽油、稀釋劑或類似溶劑清潔血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其
他配件。

4.4 校正與維修
• 本血壓計之測量精確度經過詳細測試，可長期使用。
• 一般建議每兩年校正一次，確保功能正常與測量精確度。請透過
包裝或所附簡介中所提供的網址或客服電話諮詢您的 OMRON 授
權經銷商或 OMRON 客戶服務部。

注意
請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數值

不正確。

注意
若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣

管本身。
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5. 產品規格
產品描述 電子血壓計

型號 HEM-7156T 顯示 LCD 數位顯示

壓脈帶壓力測量範圍 0∼ 299 mmHg 脈搏測量範圍 40∼ 180 次／分鐘

血壓測量範圍 收縮壓：60∼ 260 mmHg / 舒張壓：40∼ 215 mmHg

測量精確度 壓力：±3 mmHg /脈搏：顯示部數值的 ±5%

加壓方式 電動泵浦加壓 減壓方式 自動洩壓閥

測量方法 示波振盪法 傳輸方法 Bluetooth® 低功耗

無線通訊 頻率範圍：2.4 GHz (2400∼ 2483.5 MHz) / 調製：GFSK

有效輻射功率：< 20 dBm

運作模式 持續運作 觸身部分 BF 型（手臂壓脈帶）

IP 分類 血壓計：IP20 /可選購交流變壓器：IP22 適用於 HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 及 HHP-BFH01，IP21 適用於

其他交流變壓器

觸身部分最高溫度 低於 +43℃ 額定電源 DC6 V 4 W

電源 4 顆「AA」電池 1.5 V 或可選購交流變壓器（輸入交流 100∼ 240 V、50∼ 60 Hz、0.12∼ 0.065 A）

電池壽命 約可進行 1000 次測量（使用全新鹼性電池之情況）

耐用期間（使用壽命） 血壓計：5 年 /壓脈帶：5 年 /可選購交流變壓器：5 年

使用環境條件 +10∼ +40℃ / 15∼ 90% RH（非冷凝） / 800∼ 1060 hPa

存放／運輸條件 -20∼ +60℃ / 10∼ 90% RH（非冷凝）

重量（不含電池） 血壓計：約 340 克 /手臂壓脈帶：約 163 克

尺寸（近似值） 血壓計：105 mm（寬） × 85 mm（高） × 152 mm（長）

手臂壓脈帶：145 mm × 532 mm（空氣管：750 mm）

適用於血壓計的手臂壓脈帶臂圍 22 至 42 公分

記憶體 最多儲存 60 組數值

內容物 血壓計、手臂壓脈帶、4 顆「AA」電池、收納袋、使用說明   和  和設定說明、保固卡

防電擊保護 內部供電的 ME 設備（僅使用電池時）

II 類 ME 設備（可選購交流變壓器）
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注意
• 以上規格如有修改，恕不另行通知。
• 本血壓計已依據 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 的規定進行過臨床調查，並符合 EN ISO 81060-2:2014 和 EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020。在臨床認證試
驗中，曾使用 K5 測定 85 位受試者的舒張壓。

• IP 分類是指機箱依據 IEC 60529 所能提供的保護程度。該血壓計和可選購的交流變壓器可防止直徑為 12.5 mm 或更大的固體異物（例如手
指）。可選購的交流變壓器（HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 及 HHP-BFH01 除外）可防止垂直落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常操作期間引致問題。可
選購的交流變壓器 HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 及 HHP-BFH01 可防止傾斜落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常操作期間引致問題。

關於無線通訊干擾
本產品在 2.4 Ghz 的未授權 ISM 頻段中運行。如果本產品在運行時所處頻段與本產品相同的其他無線裝置（如微波爐和無線區域網）附近使
用，則可能會發生干擾。
如果發生干擾，請在嘗試使用之前停止其他裝置的操作或將本產品遷移到遠離其他無線設備的位置。

根據 NCC LP0002低功率射頻器材技術規範 _章節 3.8.2：
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射
頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，
指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

6. 丟棄本產品的正確方式（廢棄電器及與電子設備）
若產品外觀或簡介出現此標誌，表示該產品使用壽命結束時，不可與其他家戶廢棄物一同丟棄。
為了避免隨意丟棄廢棄物對環境或人體健康造成傷害，請將本產品與其他類型廢棄物分開，並徹底做好回收工作，才能推
動資源的永續再利用。
家庭使用者應與購入本產品之零售商或當地政府主管單位聯絡，取得環保回收本產品之詳細地點與方法。
企業使用者應與供應商聯絡，並且檢查採購合約的條款與條件。請勿將本產品與其他事業廢棄物混合丟棄。

7. 關於電磁相容性 (EMC) 之重要資訊
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 製造的 HEM-7156T 符合  IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 電磁相容性 (EMC) 標準。
符合此 EMC 標準的其他文件位在：
亞太地區：https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
台灣：https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
韓國：https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
請在網站上參閱 HEM-7156T 的 EMC 資訊。
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ZH-TW

8. 指引與製造商聲明
• 本血壓計之設計符合歐洲標準 EN 1060 非侵入式血壓計─第 1 部：一般規定以及第 3 部：機電式血壓量測系統的補充規定。
• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 在此聲明，HEM-7156T 無線電設備類型符合第 2014/53/EU 號指令。
• 歐盟合規性聲明全文可於下列網址取得：https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
• 本 OMRON 產品是依 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan 嚴格的品質管制系統所生產。壓力感測器為日本製造，作為 OMRON 血壓計的核
心元件。

• 請向您所在成員國的製造商和主管當局報告與該裝置有關的任何嚴重事故。
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5. 

•          .

  
HEM-7156T LCD  

  0~299mmHg   40~180 /

  : 60~260mmHg / : 40~215mmHg

 : ±3mmHg / :   ±5%

       

  ( )  Bluetooth®  

  : 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5MHz) / : GFSK
   < 20dBm

   BF  

IP  : IP20 /  AC : HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01  IP22,  AC  IP21

   +43°C DC6V 4W

AA   4  1.5V   AC  ( , : 100 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 0.12 - 0.065A)

  1000  (    )

 : 5 / : 5 /  AC : 5  (*      .)

 +10~+40°C/15~90% RH(   )/800~1060hPa

/  -20~+60°C/10~90% RH(   )

(  ) :  340g/ :  163g

: 105mm(W) × 85mm(H) × 152mm(L)
: 145mm × 532mm (  : 750mm)

  22~42 cm

60 

, ,  ,  ,     ,    ,  

   ME (   )
 II ME (  AC   )
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•   EN ISO 81060-2:2014      EN ISO 81060-2:2014  EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020  . 
5    ( )    85   .

• IP  IEC 60529      .     AC   12.5mm     
 .  AC  (HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01 )         

  .  AC  HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01         
  .

   
  2.4GHz     ISM  .         LAN  

               .       
        .        .

6.      ( ,  )
     ,            

 .         ,     
          .      

      ,       .  
       .

7.  (EMC)    
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.   HEM-7156T  IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015  (EMC)  .

 EMC        : 
  : https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information

: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
   HEM-7156T  EMC   .

8.    
•    EN 1060,   1 :    3 :       

.
• OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.  HEM-7156T   2014/53/EU   .
• EU        : https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
•    OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.      .       

 .
•                .
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Importer in Republic of Korea OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd.
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Korea
Customer Service Center(1544-5718)
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

( )
   465, A  18 ( , )

  (1544-5718)
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5. 

HEM-7156T LCD 
0  299 mmHg 40  180  / 
SYS- 60  260 mmHg / DIA- 40  215 mmHg

- ±3 mmHg / -  ±5%
  

Bluetooth® 
- 2.4 GHz (2400 – 2483.5 MHz) / - GF5K

 - < 20 dBm
 BF ( )

IP - IP20 /  AC – HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01  IP22   AC 
 IP21

  +43 °C DC6 V 4 W
4 “AA”  1.5 V   AC  (INPUT AC 100 – 240 V 50 – 60 Hz 0.12 – 0.065 A)

  1000 (  )
 ( ) - 5  / - 5  /  AC - 5 

+10  +40 °C / 15  90% RH ( ) / 800  1060 hPa
 /  -20  +60 °C / 10  90% ( )

 ( ) -  340 g / -  163 g
 ( ) - 105 mm (W) x 85 mm (H) x 152 mm (L)

- 145 mm x 532 mm ( - 750 mm)
  22  42 

 60  

  “AA”  4        
 ME    ( )

 II ME  (  AC )
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• OMRON     
•  EN ISO 81060-2:2014    EN ISO 81060-2:2014  EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020   

     85  K5  
• IP  IEC 60529       AC  12.5 mm  

   (HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01 )  AC  
     AC  HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01  
   

 
  ISM  2.4 GHz         LAN 

            
       

6.   (   )
      

 
         

     
       

      
       

 

7.     (EMC)
 IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015   (EMC)   HEM-7156T OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.   

 EMC  
- https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information

- https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
- https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T

 HEM-7156T  EMC  
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8.  
•   EN 1060     1  -   3- 

  
•  HEM-7156T   2014/53/EU   OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.   
• EU         - https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
•  OMRON  OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.      OMRON 

   
•        



37

1. 
OMRON          

              
      -         

           

1.1   
    OMRON        

           
    ,         
            ,   

          OMRON  
               
,     

1.2   
           
              

             
             
       

1.3   
              
    ,         

OMRON    

2.     
               

            
    

               
   ,     

•      ,       
        

•              
              

      
•              

 
•                

•   (HF)   ,    
(MRI) ,   (CT)      

           
    /       

• -            

•           
    ;  ;  ; 
; ; -           
              

        , ,    
      

•              
     

•    AC          
          

•    -   ,       
      

 
•   2.4 Ghz     (RF)   RF 

 ,            
    RF         

Bluetooth®     ,    /  AC 
   

HI
2.1

      
 ,     ,  

        
 



38

HI

AC  ( )   
•    AC      AC    

        ,     
    AC      

• AC           
-     

• AC               

• AC           
   

•    ,      

•               
         

•     ,     ( )  (A-V) 
  ,           

             
  

•         ,     
        

•              
           

•    -         
    ,    

•               

•                
 

•       ,          
    

•               
  

•   ,         
           30 cm 

             
  /       

•             
          

•                
          

•               
 

•                 
 

•              
      5 

•   ,            
            

•           
       

•    (ME)        
              /  

  
•        30    ,    

  , ,       
•        5     
•              
•         
•              

      
•              

             
           

         ,   
         ,  OMRON 

             2   
   /         
  5 

•              
 5 

2.2

      
 ,     ,  

       
   ,     

     



39

•         
•                

         
•       ,        

,   
•       AC ,  ,   

     -  AC ,    
             
 

•              
         

•               
   :         9 

 “     210 mmHg   ” 
 

•             
 AC            

              
   

AC  ( )   
• AC        
• AC       ,     
AC      AC     

• AC     :
    /    /     

   /       /   
           
      

• AC       
•      AC     
•        AC     

   
•          

•      4 “AA”      
             

          -    
      

•               
  

•           ,     
             

•             ,   
           ,    
  ,      

•          
•               

    

2.3  

•        -    ,    
   -            
               
,              

      
•       ,      

               
 

•    ,     [START/STOP]  
   

•             

•               
 

•



40

HI

3.     
           ,       30 cm           

   ,    

/  

     
    

[START/STOP] ( / )     
     

      [START/STOP] ( / )   
              
  , [START/STOP] ( / )  

               

            ,        
   7 

                    
 13 

     
     
    
   

    -      
          

          “E2”  
  ,             

      30  40 mmHg   
        9   210 mmHg     

,      

  
        
     

        /       
              

 9 

  
    -      

      
        

  
             ,        

   7          
 “  ”    ,       

     /
/

  

    
  



41

  
       [START/STOP] ( / )     “Er”    

 ,    OMRON     

  
        
            
 

“OMRON connect”           
    “Err”     ,    

OMRON     

  
        

 
             
   5  ,         
     [START/STOP] ( / )  

  
       

     
       “OMRON connect”  

  

48        
  

   “OMRON connect”        
         ,      
   

     

  
     60  

     4             
      4 

     
   

    
  

      4         
   4 

       
                    

   4 
     
   

      ,   , /       ,     
             2 

/  



42

HI

4. 
4.1

        ,    -  
  :

           
   

4.2
•           
1.       

2.          
 :        

3.          
•             

  
•         :
•        
•      , ,  ,     

     
•          

4.3
•         
•               

  ( )           , 
        

•               

•              , 
       

4.4   
•              

        
•              

                
   OMRON   OMRON     

            

     
 

        ,      “OMRON connect”   “Help” 
( )          ,    OMRON    

    
     [START/STOP] ( / ) ,            
   ,       30         

      ,    OMRON     

/  

            
          

      ,       
 ,   



43

5. 

 
•           

    
HEM-7156T LCD  

  0  299 mmHg    40  180  / 
   SYS: 60  260 mmHg / DIA: 40  215 mmHg

: ±3 mmHg / :    ±5%
      

      Bluetooth®  
  : 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / : GFSK

  : < 20 dBm
      BF (  )

IP : IP20 /  AC : HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01   IP22,  AC 
   IP21

    +43°C   DC6 V 4 W
  4 “AA”  1.5 V   AC  (  AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
   1000  (      )
  (  ) : 5  / : 5  /  AC  5 

  +10  +40°C / 15  90% RH ( - ) / 800  1060 hPa
 /   -20  +60°C / 10  90% RH ( - )

 (   ) :  340 g /  :  163 g
 (  ) : 105 mm ( )× 85 mm ( ) × 152 mm ( )

 : 145 mm × 532 mm (  : 750 mm)
      22  42 
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•        EN ISO 81060-2:2014          EN ISO 81060-2:2014  
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020        , K5   85       

     
• IP  IEC 60529                   AC  
12.5 mm               AC  (HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01  

)                      AC  HHP-OH01, 
HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01                    

     
  2.4 Ghz  -  ISM                   
                ,            , 

                       

6.      (     )
                  ,      

     
                ,       

                      
            ,        ,  
                     

                     
           

7.   (EMC)    
HEM-7156T  OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.   , IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015   
(EMC)     

 EMC       :
 : https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
  HEM-7156T   EMC  

8.     
•       EN 1060 -    1:     3:     

          
• , OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.,         HEM-7156T  2014/53/EU    
•   (EU)             : https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
•  OMRON   OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan           OMRON   

   ,     ,     
•                         



45

1. 
 OMRON 

 Oscillometric 

1.1

 OMRON  
 

 
 OMRON  

 

1.2

 
 

  

1.3
 

  OMRON 

2. 

  
 

 

•   

•  
 

•
•

•  (HF) 
 (MRI)  (CT) 

 /

•
•

  
   
    

  

•  
•  

 AC adapter  
•

 

•  (RF)  2.4 GHz 
   

 Bluetooth®  /
 AC adapter 

 AC adapter 
( )
•  AC adapter 

 AC adapter  
  AC adapter 

•  AC adapter 
 

TH
2.1

 
 



46

TH

•  AC adapter 

•  AC adapter

•  

•  

•
 (A-V) 

•
•

•

•
•
•   
•
•  

  30 .  
 /

•  

•
 

•   

•
•  

 5
•  

•   

•  (ME)  
  /

•    
  30 

•   5 
•
•  
•

•   
 

 OMRON  2 

 
/   5

•   5
•
•  

•  

•  AC adapter  
  AC adapters 

 /

•  
 

•
 :  "
 210 mmHg"  9 

 

2.2
 

 
 

  



47

•
 

 AC Adapter 
( )
•  AC adapter 
•  AC adapter  

 AC adapter  
 AC adapter

•  AC adapter:
 /  / 

 /  / 

•  AC adapter
•  AC adapter 
•   AC adapter 

•
•  Alkaline  manganese  "AA" 4  

  

•
•  

 
•  

  
 

•
•  

2.3
•  

 

•  
  

 
•  AC 

 AC 
•   [START/STOP] 

•
•



48

TH

3. 
  30 .   

/
 [START/STOP] ( / )  [START/STOP] ( / )  

 
 [START/STOP] ( / )

   7 
 

  13  

   "E2"  

 30  40 mmHg  9  

 210 mmHg

 /  
  9  

  

   7 
   

 "  "  
/

/

 [START/STOP] ( / )   "Er"  
 OMRON  



49

 "OMRON connect"  "Err" 
  OMRON 

 

 5   
  [START/STOP] ( / ) 

 "OMRON connect" 

 48  "OMRON connect" 

 60 

 4   4 
 

 
 4   4 

 

  4 
 

    /
   2  

   " "  "OMRON connect"  
  OMRON 

 
 [START/STOP] ( / )    

 30   
  OMRON   02-021-5555

/



50

TH

4. 
4.1

 
:

4.2
•

1. 

2.   
: 

3.  
•  
•  :

•  
•    

  
•

4.3
•
•  ( ) 

 
•  
•   

 

4.4

•

•  
  OMRON 

  OMRON 
  02-021-5555

 

 



51

5. 

•  
•  EN ISO 81060-2: 2014  EN ISO 81060-2: 2014  

EN ISO 81060-2: 2019 + A1: 2020  K5  85 

HEM-7156T  LCD
0  299 mmHg 40  180  / 
SYS: 60  260 mmHg / DIA: 40  215 mmHg

: ±3 mmHg / : ±5% 

 Oscillometric  Bluetooth® 
: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / : GFSK

: < 20 dBm
Type BF ( )

 IP : IP20 /  AC adapter : IP22  HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01  HHP-BFH01, IP21 
 AC adapter 

 +43°C DC6 V 4 W
 "AA" 1.5 V 4  AC adapter  (  100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 

0.12 - 0.065 A)
 1000  (  Alkaline )

 ( ) : 5  / : 5  /  AC adapter : 5 
+10  +40°C / 15  90% RH ( ) / 800  1060 hPa

 / -20  +60°C / 10  90% RH ( )
 ( ) :  340 . / :  163 

 ( ) : 105 . ( )× 85 . ( )× 152 . ( )
: 145 . × 532 . ( : 750 .)

22  42 .

 60 
, ,  “AA” 4 , l   , , 

 ME  ( )
 ME Class II (AC adapter )
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•  IP   IEC 60529   AC adapter 
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1. Pendahuluan
Terima kasih telah membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. 
Monitor tekanan darah ini menggunakan metode osilometrik 
pengukuran tekanan darah. Ini berarti monitor akan mendeteksi 
pergerakan darah melalui arteri brakial Anda dan mengubah gerakan 
tersebut menjadi pembacaan digital.

1.1 Petunjuk Keselamatan
Buku petunjuk ini memberi Anda informasi penting tentang Monitor 
Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. Guna memastikan keamanan dan 
penggunaan yang tepat monitor ini, BACA dan PAHAMI semua 
petunjuk ini. Jika Anda tidak memahami petunjuk ini atau memiliki 
pertanyaan apa pun, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat 
sebelum mencoba menggunakan monitor ini. Untuk informasi 
spesifik mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, konsultasikan 
dengan dokter Anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Perangkat ini adalah monitor digital yang ditujukan untuk digunakan 
dalam mengukur tekanan darah dan laju denyut pada populasi pasien 
dewasa. Perangkat ini mendeteksi munculnya detak jantung tak 
beraturan selama pengukuran dan menunjukkannya melalui simbol 
bersama dengan hasil pengukuran. Perangkat ini terutama dirancang 
untuk penggunaan di rumah tangga umum.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Inspeksi
Keluarkan monitor ini dari kemasannya dan periksa apakah terdapat 
kerusakan. Jika monitor ini rusak, JANGAN GUNAKAN dan 
berkonsultasilah dengan perwakilan OMRON setempat.

2. Informasi Keselamatan Penting
Baca Informasi Keselamatan Penting dalam buku petunjuk ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor. Ikuti buku petunjuk ini secara saksama demi 
keselamatan Anda.
Simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang. Untuk informasi spesifik 
mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, KONSULTASIKAN DENGAN 
DOKTER ANDA.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada bayi, balita, anak-anak, atau 
orang yang tidak bisa mengekspresikan diri.

• JANGAN sesuaikan pengobatan berdasarkan hasil pembacaan dari 
monitor tekanan darah ini. Minum obat sesuai resep dokter. HANYA 
dokter yang memenuhi syarat untuk mendiagnosis dan mengobati 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada lengan yang cedera atau lengan 
yang berada dalam perawatan medis.

• JANGAN pasang manset lengan pada lengan saat infus atau transfusi 
darah.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di area yang mengandung peralatan 
bedah berfrekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI), pemindai tomografi terkomputerisasi (CT). Hal ini 
dapat menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/
atau menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan kaya oksigen atau di 
dekat gas mudah terbakar.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda memiliki aritmia umum seperti denyut prematur atrial atau 
ventrikular atau fibrilasi atrial; sklerosis arterial; perfusi yang buruk; 
diabetes; kehamilan; pre-eklampsia, atau penyakit ginjal. 
PERHATIKAN bahwa salah satu dari kondisi ini selain gerak, gemetar, 
atau menggigil pada pasien dapat memengaruhi pembacaan 
pengukuran.

• JANGAN PERNAH mendiagnosis atau mengobati diri Anda 
berdasarkan pembacaan. SELALU berkonsultasi dengan dokter.

• Guna membantu menghindari risiko tercekik, jauhkan selang udara 
dan kabel adaptor AC dari bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Produk ini mengandung komponen kecil yang dapat menyebabkan 
bahaya tersedak jika tertelan oleh bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

Transmisi Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) pada pita 2,4 GHz. 

JANGAN gunakan produk ini di lokasi tempat RF dibatasi, seperti di 
pesawat terbang atau di rumah sakit. Nonaktifkan fitur Bluetooth® 
dalam monitor ini, lepas baterai dan/atau cabut adaptor AC saat 
berada di area terbatas RF.

ID
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan kematian atau cedera 
serius apabila tidak dihindari.
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Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori opsional)
• JANGAN gunakan adaptor AC jika monitor atau kabel adaptor AC 

rusak. Jika monitor atau kabel rusak, matikan daya dan segera cabut 
adaptor AC.

• Colokkan adaptor AC ke stopkontak tegangan yang sesuai. JANGAN 
gunakan steker multi-stopkontak.

• JANGAN colokkan atau lepas adaptor AC dari stopkontak listrik 
dengan tangan basah.

• JANGAN membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki adaptor AC.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan berkonsultasilah dengan 
dokter jika Anda mengalami iritasi kulit atau ketidaknyamanan.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
pada lengan yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau 
pintasan arteriovenosa (A-V), karena dapat menimbulkan gangguan 
sementara terhadap aliran darah dan dapat mengakibatkan cedera.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda mengalami masalah aliran darah yang parah atau gangguan 
darah karena pengembangan manset dapat menyebabkan memar.

• JANGAN melakukan pengukuran lebih sering dari semestinya karena 
dapat menimbulkan memar akibat gangguan aliran darah.

• HANYA kembangkan manset lengan ketika dipasangkan pada 
lengan atas Anda.

• Lepas manset lengan jika tidak mulai mengempis saat pengukuran.
• Bila mengalami malfungsi, monitor dapat menjadi panas. JANGAN 

sentuh monitor jika itu terjadi.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini untuk tujuan apa pun selain mengukur 

tekanan darah.
• Selama pengukuran, pastikan tidak ada perangkat seluler atau 

perangkat listrik lain apa pun yang memancarkan medan 
elektromagnetis dalam jarak 30 cm dari monitor ini. Hal ini dapat 

menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/atau 
menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan di lokasi lembap atau adanya risiko monitor ini 
tepercik air. Hal ini dapat merusak monitor.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di dalam kendaraan bergerak seperti di 
mobil atau di pesawat terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau membuat monitor ini terguncang atau bergetar.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor di tempat dengan kelembapan tinggi 

atau rendah atau suhu tinggi atau rendah. Lihat bagian 5.
• Selama pengukuran, perhatikan lengan untuk memastikan bahwa 

monitor tidak menyebabkan gangguan sirkulasi darah yang 
berkepanjangan.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan dengan penggunaan 
tinggi seperti klinik medis atau tempat praktik dokter.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini dengan peralatan listrik medis (ME) 
lainnya secara bersamaan. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan 
pengoperasian yang tidak tepat dan/atau menyebabkan pembacaan 
yang tidak akurat.

• Hindari mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, berolahraga, 
dan makan minimal selama 30 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Beristirahatlah minimal selama 5 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Lepas pakaian ketat atau tebal dari lengan saat melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Tetap diam dan JANGAN berbicara selagi melakukan pengukuran.
• HANYA gunakan manset lengan pada orang dengan ukuran lingkar 

lengan berada dalam rentang manset yang ditentukan.
• Pastikan monitor telah menyesuaikan diri dengan suhu ruangan 

sebelum melakukan pengukuran. Melakukan pengukuran setelah 
perubahan suhu yang ekstrem dapat membuat pembacaan tidak 
akurat. OMRON merekomendasikan untuk menunggu sekitar 2 jam 
agar monitor memanas atau mendingin saat monitor digunakan di 
lingkungan dalam suhu yang ditentukan sebagai kondisi pengoperasian 
setelah disimpan pada suhu penyimpanan maksimum atau minimum. 
Untuk informasi tambahan tentang suhu pengoperasian dan 
penyimpanan/pengangkutan, lihat bagian 5.

2.2 Perhatian

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sedang, atau 
menyebabkan kerusakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini setelah masa pakai berakhir. Lihat 
bagian 5.

• JANGAN kerutkan manset lengan atau selang udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau tekuk selang udara saat melakukan pengukuran. 

Hal ini dapat menyebabkan cedera dengan mengganggu aliran 
darah.

• Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.

• HANYA gunakan adaptor AC, manset lengan, baterai, dan aksesori 
yang ditentukan untuk monitor ini. Penggunaan adaptor AC, manset 
lengan, dan baterai yang tidak didukung dapat merusak dan/atau 
berbahaya bagi monitor ini.

• HANYA gunakan manset lengan yang disetujui untuk monitor ini. 
Penggunaan manset lengan lainnya dapat menyebabkan 
pembacaan yang salah.

• Mengembangkan ke tekanan yang lebih tinggi dari yang diperlukan 
dapat menyebabkan memar lengan tempat manset diterapkan. 
CATATAN: lihat "Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg" di 
bagian 9 buku petunjuk  untuk informasi tambahan.

Transmisi Data
• JANGAN mengganti baterai atau mencabut adaptor AC selagi 

pembacaan ditransfer ke perangkat cerdas Anda. Hal ini dapat 
menyebabkan pengoperasian monitor yang salah dan kegagalan 
mentransfer data tekanan darah Anda.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori 
opsional)
• Masukkan sepenuhnya adaptor AC ke dalam stopkontak.
• Saat mencabut adaptor AC dari stopkontak, pastikan untuk menarik 

dengan aman dari adaptor AC. JANGAN tarik dari kabel adaptor AC.
• Saat menangani kabel adaptor AC:

Jangan merusaknya. /Jangan memutuskannya. /Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN menjepitnya. /Jangan menekuk atau menariknya dengan 
paksa. /Jangan memuntirnya.
JANGAN menggunakannya jika terkumpul dalam satu ikatan.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah benda berat.

• Bersihkan debu dari adaptor AC.
• Cabut adaptor AC saat tidak digunakan.
• Cabut adaptor AC sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• JANGAN masukkan baterai dengan kutub tidak selaras.
• HANYA gunakan 4 baterai alkalin atau mangan "AA" untuk monitor 

ini. JANGAN gunakan baterai jenis lain. JANGAN gunakan baterai 
baru dan bekas secara bersamaan. JANGAN gunakan baterai dengan 
merek berbeda secara bersamaan.

• Lepas baterai jika monitor tidak akan digunakan dalam waktu lama.
• Jika cairan baterai masuk ke mata Anda, segera bilas dengan banyak 

air bersih. Segera konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.
• Jika cairan baterai mengenai kulit Anda, segera cuci kulit Anda 

dengan banyak air hangat dan suam-suam kuku. Jika iritasi, cedera, 
atau nyeri berlanjut, konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.

• JANGAN gunakan baterai setelah tanggal kedaluwarsanya.
• Secara berkala periksa baterai untuk memastikan baterai dalam 

kondisi baik.

2.3 Tindakan Pencegahan Umum
• Ketika Anda melakukan pengukuran pada lengan kanan, kami menyarankan 

agar selang udara ditempatkan di sebelah sikut Anda. Berhati-hatilah untuk 
tidak menyandarkan lengan Anda pada selang udara.

• Tekanan darah dapat berbeda antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
dapat menghasilkan nilai pengukuran yang berbeda. Selalu gunakan 
lengan yang sama untuk pengukuran. Jika nilai antara kedua lengan 
berbeda secara substansial, tanyakan kepada dokter Anda lengan 
mana yang akan digunakan untuk pengukuran.

• Bila menggunakan adaptor AC opsional, pastikan tidak 
menempatkan monitor Anda di lokasi yang sulit untuk 
menancapkan atau mencabut steker adaptor AC.

• Untuk menghentikan pengukuran, tekan tombol [START/STOP] saat 
mengambil pengukuran.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Pembuangan baterai bekas harus dilakukan sesuai peraturan 

setempat.
• Baterai yang disertakan mungkin memiliki masa pakai yang lebih 

singkat daripada baterai baru.
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3. Pesan Kesalahan dan Pemecahan Masalah
Jika terjadi masalah di bawah ini selama pengukuran, periksa untuk memastikan bahwa tidak ada perangkat listrik lain berada dalam jarak 30 cm. 
Jika masalah tetap ada, lihat tabel di bawah ini.

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

muncul atau manset 
lengan tidak 
mengembang.

Tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) 
ditekan selagi manset lengan tidak dipasang.

Tekan lagi tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan 
monitor. Setelah memasukkan sumbat udara dengan erat dan 
mengenakan manset lengan dengan benar, tekan tombol [START/
STOP] (mulai/berhenti).

Sumbat udara tidak terpasang sepenuhnya 
ke dalam monitor.

Masukkan sumbat udara dengan aman.

Manset lengan tidak dipasang dengan benar. Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 
pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk .

Udara bocor dari manset lengan. Ganti manset lengan dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 13 buku 
petunjuk .

muncul atau 
pengukuran tidak 
dapat diselesaikan 
setelah manset 
lengan mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran dan manset lengan tidak 
cukup mengembang.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran. Jika "E2" 
muncul secara berulang, kembangkan manset lengan secara 
manual hingga tekanan sistolik bernilai 30 hingga 40 mmHg di atas 
pembacaan sebelumnya. Lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .Karena tekanan sistolik di atas 210 mmHg, 

pengukuran tidak dapat dilakukan.

muncul
Manset lengan mengembang melebihi 
tekanan maksimum yang diizinkan.

Jangan sentuh manset lengan dan/atau tekuk selang udara saat 
melakukan pengukuran. Jika mengembangkan manset lengan 
secara manual, lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran. Getaran mengganggu 
pengukuran.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran.

muncul
Denyut nadi tidak terdeteksi dengan benar.  Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 

pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk . Tetap diam dan 
duduk dengan benar selama pengukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami menyarankan Anda untuk 
berkonsultasi dengan dokter. 

/

/
muncul

tidak berkedip saat 
pengukuran
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muncul
Monitor mengalami gangguan fungsi. Tekan kembali tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti). Jika "Er" 

tetap muncul, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

muncul

Monitor tidak dapat terhubung ke perangkat 
cerdas atau mentransmisikan data dengan 
benar.

Ikuti petunjuk yang ditampilkan di aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika 
simbol "Err" tetap muncul setelah memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi 
perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

berkedip

Monitor menunggu pemasangan dengan 
perangkat cerdas.

Lihat bagian 5 buku petunjuk  untuk memasangkan monitor 
dengan perangkat cerdas, atau tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/
berhenti) untuk membatalkan pemasangan dan mematikan 
monitor. 

berkedip
Monitor siap mentransfer pembacaan ke 
perangkat cerdas.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk mentransfer pembacaan 
Anda.

berkedip
Lebih dari 48 pembacaan tidak ditransfer. Pasangkan atau transfer pembacaan ke aplikasi "OMRON connect" 

agar Anda dapat menyimpannya dalam memori di dalam aplikasi, 
agar simbol kesalahan ini menghilang.

Tanggal dan waktu tidak diatur.

muncul
Terdapat 60 pembacaan dalam memori yang 
akan ditransfer

berkedip
Baterai lemah. Sebaiknya ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 

4 buku petunjuk .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan secara tak 
terduga selama 
pengukuran

Baterai habis. Segera ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 4 
buku petunjuk .

Tidak ada yang muncul pada 
tampilan monitor.

 

Kutub baterai tidak sejajar dengan benar. Periksa instalasi baterai untuk penempatan yang tepat. Lihat 
bagian 4 buku petunjuk .

Bacaan tampak terlalu tinggi 
atau terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah bervariasi secara konstan. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, jam, dan/atau bagaimana Anda 
memasang manset lengan, dapat memengaruhi tekanan darah Anda. Pelajari bagian 2 buku petunjuk .

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi
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4. Perawatan
4.1 Perawatan
Untuk melindungi monitor Anda dari kerusakan, ikuti petunjuk berikut ini:
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui oleh produsen akan 
membatalkan garansi pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Simpan monitor dalam wadah penyimpanan saat tidak digunakan.

1. Lepas manset lengan dari monitor.

2. Secara perlahan lipat selang udara ke dalam manset lengan.
Catatan: Jangan tekuk atau kerutkan selang udara secara berlebih.

3. Letakkan monitor dan komponen lainnya di dalam wadah 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya di lokasi yang bersih dan aman.
• Jangan simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya:

• Jika monitor dan komponen lainnya basah.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar matahari 

langsung, debu, atau uap korosif seperti pemutih.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar getaran atau guncangan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan gunakan pembersih abrasif atau mudah menguap.
• Gunakan kain kering lembut atau kain lembut yang dibasahi 

detergen ringan (netral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan manset 
lengan, kemudian bersihkan dengan kain kering.

• Jangan cuci atau rendam monitor dan manset lengan atau 
komponen lain di dalam air.

• Jangan gunakan bensin, pengencer, atau pelarut serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan manset lengan atau komponen lainnya.

4.4 Kalibrasi dan Servis
• Akurasi monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan saksama dan 

dirancang untuk masa pakai yang lama.
• Pada umumnya disarankan untuk memeriksakan unit setiap dua 

tahun untuk memastikan fungsi dan akurasi yang benar. 
Konsultasikan dengan dealer OMRON resmi atau Layanan Pelanggan 
OMRON pada alamat yang tercantum pada kemasan atau informasi 
tercetak terlampir.

Masalah komunikasi lainnya 
terjadi.

Ikuti petunjuk yang muncul di perangkat cerdas, atau kunjungi bagian "Help" (Bantuan) di aplikasi "OMRON 
connect" untuk bantuan lebih lanjut. Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat.

Masalah lain terjadi.

Tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan lagi untuk melakukan 
pengukuran. Jika masalah berlanjut, lepas semua baterai dan tunggu selama 30 detik. Kemudian, pasang kembali 
baterai.
Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

Perhatian
DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

Perhatian
Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Catatan
• Spesifikasi ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
• Monitor ini diselidiki secara klinis sesuai dengan persyaratan EN ISO 81060-2:2014 serta mematuhi EN ISO 81060-2:2014 dan 

EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020. Dalam studi validasi klinis, K5 digunakan pada 85 subjek untuk penentuan tekanan darah diastolik.

Deskripsi produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis
Model HEM-7156T Tampilan Tampilan digital LCD
Rentang tekanan manset 0 hingga 299 mmHg Rentang pengukuran denyut 40 hingga 180 denyut / mnt.
Rentang pengukuran tekanan darah SYS: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 hingga 215 mmHg
Akurasi Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyut: ±5% dari pembacaan tampilan
Pengembangan Otomatis dengan pompa listrik Pengempisan Katup pelepas tekanan otomatis
Metode pengukuran Metode osilometrik Metode transmisi Bluetooth® Energi Rendah
Komunikasi nirkabel Rentang frekuensi: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK

Daya radiasi efektif: < 20 dBm
Mode operasi Pengoperasian yang kontinu Komponen yang diterapkan Type BF (manset lengan)
Klasifikasi IP Monitor: IP20 / Adaptor AC opsional: IP22 untuk HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan HHP-BFH01, IP21 untuk 

adaptor AC lainnya
Suhu maksimum bagian yang dikenakan Kurang dari +43 °C Nominal DC6 V 4 W
Sumber daya 4 baterai "AA" 1,5 V atau adaptor AC opsional (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)
Umur baterai Sekitar 1000 penggunaan (menggunakan baterai alkalin baru)
Daya tahan (Masa pakai) Monitor: 5 tahun / Manset: 5 tahun / Adaptor AC opsional: 5 tahun
Kondisi pengoperasian +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa
Kondisi Penyimpanan/Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi)
Berat (tidak termasuk baterai) Monitor: sekitar 340 g / Manset lengan: sekitar 163 g
Dimensi (perkiraan nilai) Monitor: 105 mm (w)× 85 mm (h) × 152 mm (l)

Manset lengan: 145 mm × 532 mm (selang udara: 750 mm)
Lingkar manset yang berlaku untuk 
monitor

22 hingga 42 cm

Memori Menyimpan hingga 60 hasil pengukuran
Isi Monitor, manset lengan, 4 baterai "AA", wadah penyimpanan, Buku Petunjuk  dan , petunjuk 

penyiapan, kartu garansi
Perlindungan dari sengatan listrik Peralatan ME berdaya internal (ketika hanya menggunakan baterai)

Peralatan ME Kelas II (adaptor AC opsional)
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• Klasifikasi IP adalah derajat perlindungan yang diberikan oleh penutup sesuai dengan IEC 60529. Monitor dan adaptor AC opsional terlindungi 
terhadap benda asing padat berdiameter 12,5 mm dan lebih besar dari jari. Adaptor AC opsional (kecuali untuk HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan 
HHP-BFH01) terlindung dari tetesan air yang jatuh secara vertikal yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi normal. Adaptor AC opsional 
HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan HHP-BFH01 terlindung dari tetesan yang jatuh miring yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi normal.

Tentang gangguan komunikasi nirkabel
Produk ini beroperasi dalam pita ISM tanpa lisensi pada 2,4 GHz. Jika Produk ini digunakan di dekat perangkat nirkabel lain, seperti microwave dan 
LAN nirkabel, yang beroperasi pada pita frekuensi yang sama dengan Produk ini, gangguan berkemungkinan dapat terjadi. Jika terjadi gangguan, 
hentikan pengoperasian perangkat lain atau jauhkan Produk ini dari perangkat nirkabel lain sebelum mencoba menggunakannya.

6. Membuang Produk Ini Dengan Benar (Limbah Peralatan Listrik & Elektronik)
Penandaan yang ditunjukkan pada produk atau informasi tercetak, menunjukkan bahwa produk ini tidak boleh dibuang, 
bersama limbah rumah tangga lainnya pada akhir masa pakainya.
Untuk mencegah kemungkinan bahaya bagi lingkungan atau kesehatan manusia dari pembuangan limbah yang tidak 
terkontrol, pisahkan produk ini dari jenis limbah lainnya lalu daur ulang secara bertanggung jawab untuk mempromosikan 
penggunaan ulang sumber daya material yang berkelanjutan.
Pengguna rumah tangga harus menghubungi peritel tempat mereka membeli produk ini, atau kantor pemerintah setempat, 
untuk perincian tempat dan bagaimana mereka dapat mengembalikan item ini untuk pendauran ulang yang aman bagi 
lingkungan.
Pengguna bisnis harus menghubungi pemasok mereka dan memeriksa syarat dan ketentuan kontrak pembelian. Produk ini 
tidak boleh dicampur dengan limbah komersial lainnya untuk pembuangan.

7. Informasi penting mengenai Kompatibilitas Elektromagnetik (EMC)
HEM-7156T diproduksi oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. sesuai dengan standar IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Kompatibilitas 
Elektromagnetik (EMC).
Dokumentasi selengkapnya sesuai dengan standar EMC ini tersedia di: 
Asia Pasifik: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
Baca informasi EMC untuk HEM-7156T di situs web.

8. Panduan dan Pernyataan Produsen
• Monitor tekanan darah ini dirancang sesuai dengan Standar Eropa EN 1060, Sfigmomanometer non-invasif Bagian 1: Persyaratan Umum dan 

Bagian 3: Persyaratan tambahan untuk sistem pengukuran tekanan darah elektromekanis.
• Dengan ini, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., menyatakan bahwa jenis peralatan radio HEM-7156T sesuai dengan Direktif 2014/53/EU.
• Naskah lengkap pernyataan kesesuaian UE tersedia di alamat internet berikut ini: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
• Produk OMRON ini diproduksi di bawah sistem kualitas ketat OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Jepang. Komponen Inti untuk monitor tekanan darah 

OMRON, yakni Sensor Tekanan, diproduksi di Jepang.
• Laporkan kepada produsen dan pihak berwenang yang berkompeten dari Negara Anggota saat Anda mengalami insiden serius apa pun yang 

terjadi sehubungan dengan perangkat ini.
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1. Gi i thi u
C m n b n ã mua Máy o huy t áp t  ng OMRON. Máy o huy t 
áp này s  d ng ph ng pháp dao ng  o huy t áp. i u này có 
ngh a là máy này s  phát hi n chuy n ng c a máu thông qua ng 
m ch cánh tay và chuy n i các chuy n ng này thành ch  s  k  thu t 
s .

1.1 H ng d n an toàn
H ng d n s  d ng này cung c p cho b n thông tin quan tr ng v  Máy 

o huy t áp t  ng OMRON.  m b o s  d ng an toàn và úng 
cách máy o huy t áp này, hãy C và HI U t t c  các h ng d n này. 
N u b n không hi u các h ng d n này ho c có b t k  câu h i 
nào, hãy liên h  v i i di n OMRON t i a ph ng tr c khi th  
s  d ng máy o huy t áp này.  bi t thông tin c  th  v  huy t áp 
c a b n thân, hãy tham kh o ý ki n bác s  c a b n.

1.2 M c ích s  d ng
Máy này là máy o huy t áp k  thu t s  dùng  o huy t áp và nh p 
m ch c a b nh nhân là ng i l n tr ng thành. Thi t b  phát hi n c 
s  xu t hi n c a nh p tim không u trong quá trình o và ch  báo i u 
này thông qua m t bi u t ng cùng các k t qu  o. Máy c thi t k  
ch  y u cho các m c ích s  d ng nói chung c a h  gia ình.

1.3 Ki m tra nghi m thu
L y máy o huy t áp kh i bao bì và ki m tra xem có b  h  h ng không. 
N u máy o huy t áp b  h  h ng, KHÔNG C S  D NG và tham 
kh o ý ki n t  i di n OMRON t i a ph ng.

2. Thông tin an toàn quan tr ng
c Thông tin an toàn quan tr ng trong h ng d n s  d ng này tr c 

khi s  d ng máy o huy t áp này. Tuân th  hoàn toàn theo h ng d n 
s  d ng này vì s  an toàn c a b n.
Gi  l i  tham kh o v  sau.  bi t thông tin c  th  v  huy t áp c a 
b n thân, HÃY THAM KH O Ý KI N T  BÁC S  C A B N.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này cho tr  s  sinh, tr  m i 
bi t i, tr  nh  ho c nh ng ng i không có kh  n ng bi u t.

• KHÔNG C i u ch nh thu c d a trên ch  s  t  máy o huy t áp 
này. Dùng thu c theo ch  nh c a bác s . CH  bác s  m i c phép 
ch n oán và i u tr  ch ng huy t áp cao.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trên cánh tay b  th ng 
ho c ang i u tr  y t .

• KHÔNG C qu n vòng bít khi ang truy n nh  gi t t nh m ch ho c 
truy n máu.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trong các khu v c ch a 
thi t b  ph u thu t t n s  cao (HF), thi t b  ch p c ng h ng t  (MRI), 
máy ch p c t l p vi tính (CT). i u này có th  gây ra ho t ng không 
bình th ng c a máy o huy t áp và/ho c khi n k t qu  o không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trong môi tr ng giàu oxy ho c 
g n khí d  cháy.

• Tham kh o ý ki n bác s  tr c khi s  d ng máy o huy t áp này n u 
b n b  ch ng r i lo n nh p tim thông th ng nh  ngo i tâm thu th t 
ho c ngo i tâm thu nh  ho c rung nh ; x  c ng ng m ch; truy n 
máu kém; ti u ng; mang thai; ti n s n gi t ho c b nh th n. L U Ý 
r ng tri u ch ng b t k  ã nêu cùng v i ng tác c a b nh nhân, run 
r y ho c rung ng có th  nh h ng n k t qu  o.

• TUY T I KHÔNG t  ch n oán ho c i u tr  d a trên k t qu  o. 
LUÔN tham kh o ý ki n bác s  c a b n.

•  tránh b  tai n n, hãy  ng khí và dây b  chuy n i n xoay chi u 
ra xa kh i t m tay c a tr  s  sinh, tr  m i bi t i và tr  nh .

• S n ph m này có ch a các b  ph n nh  có th  gây nguy hi m ngh t 
th  n u  tr  s  sinh, tr  m i bi t i và tr  nh  nu t ph i.

Truy n d  li u
• S n ph m này phát ra t n s  sóng radio (RF) trong b ng t n 2,4 GHz. 

KHÔNG s  d ng s n ph m này  nh ng n i h n ch  RF, ch ng h n 
nh  trên máy bay ho c trong b nh vi n. T t tính n ng  Bluetooth® 
trong máy o huy t áp này, tháo pin và/ho c rút phích c m b  chuy n 

i n xoay chi u khi  khu v c h n ch  RF.

VI
2.1 C nh báo

Ch  ra m t tình hu ng có kh  n ng nguy 
hi m, n u không tránh, có th  gây ra t  
vong hay ch n th ng nghiêm tr ng
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Thao tác và s  d ng b  chuy n i n xoay chi u (ph  
ki n tùy ch n)
• KHÔNG C s  d ng b  chuy n i n xoay chi u n u máy o huy t 

áp này ho c dây d n b  chuy n i n xoay chi u b  h  h ng. N u máy 
o huy t áp này ho c dây d n b  h ng, hãy t t ngay ngu n và rút phích 

c m b  chuy n i n xoay chi u.
• C m b  chuy n i n xoay chi u vào  c m i n áp thích h p. KHÔNG 

C dùng trong  c m nhi u ch u.
• TUY T I KHÔNG c m ho c rút b  chuy n i n xoay chi u kh i  

c m i n b ng tay t.
• KHÔNG C tháo r i ho c c  g ng s a ch a b  chuy n i n xoay 

chi u.

Thao tác và s  d ng pin
• Gi  pin ngoài t m v i c a tr  s  sinh, tr  m i bi t i và tr  nh .

• Ng ng s  d ng máy o huy t áp này và tham kh o ý ki n bác s  n u 
b n c m th y kích ng ho c khó ch u trên da.

• Tham kh o ý ki n bác s  tr c khi s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trên 
cánh tay ang i u tr  n i m ch, có ng n i m ch hay c u n i ng 
t nh m ch (AV) b i s  c n tr  t m th i dòng l u thông c a máu có th  
d n n th ng t n.

• Tham kh o ý ki n bác s  tr c khi s  d ng máy o huy t áp này n u 
b n ã ph u thu t c t b  vú.

• Tham kh o ý ki n bác s  tr c khi s  d ng máy o huy t áp này n u 
b n có v n  nghiêm tr ng v  l u thông máu ho c r i lo n máu vì 
vòng bít c b m khí có th  gây ra v t b m tím.

• KHÔNG C th c hi n các phép o th ng xuyên h n m c c n 
thi t vì có th  b  b m tím do s  c n tr  l u thông dòng máu.

• CH  b m khí cho vòng bít khi vòng bít c qu n trên b p tay.
• Tháo vòng bít n u vòng bít không b t u x  h i trong khi o.
• Khi b  h ng, máy o huy t áp có th  nóng lên. KHÔNG C ng 

vào máy o huy t áp n u x y ra s  c  này.
• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này cho b t k  m c ích 

nào khác ngoài o huy t áp.

• Trong quá trình o, m b o r ng không có thi t b  di ng ho c b t k  
thi t b  i n nào khác phát ra tr ng i n t  trong kho ng cách 30 cm 
t  máy o huy t áp này. i u này có th  gây ra ho t ng không bình 
th ng c a máy o huy t áp và/ho c khi n k t qu  o không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG C tháo r i ho c c  g ng s a ch a máy o huy t áp này 
ho c các b  ph n khác. i u này có th  khi n k t qu  o không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng  n i có  m ho c có nguy c  n c b n 
vào máy o huy t áp này. i u này có th  làm h  h ng máy.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này khi ang di chuy n trên 
các ph ng ti n nh  xe h i ho c máy bay.

• KHÔNG C làm r i ho c khi n máy o huy t áp này b  ch n ng 
ho c rung ng.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này  nh ng n i có  m 
cao ho c th p, c ng nh   nhi t  cao ho c th p. Tham kh o ph n 5.

• Trong quá trình o, quan sát cánh tay  m b o r ng máy o huy t 
áp không gây c n tr  tình tr ng l u thông máu quá lâu.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trong các môi tr ng có 
t n su t s  d ng cao nh  c  s  y t  ho c phòng khám bác s .

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này ng th i v i các thi t 
b  i n y t  (ME) khác. i u này có th  gây ra ho t ng không bình 
th ng và/ho c khi n k t qu  o không còn chính xác.

• Tránh t m, u ng r u ho c caffeine, hút thu c, t p th  d c và n ít 
nh t 30 phút tr c khi ti n hành o.

• Ngh  ng i ít nh t 5 phút tr c khi ti n hành o.
• C i b  qu n áo bó sát ho c dày kh i cánh tay trong khi ti n hành o.
• Không c  ng và KHÔNG C nói chuy n trong khi ti n hành o.
• CH  s  d ng vòng bít b p tay cho nh ng ng i có chu vi cánh tay n m 

trong ph m vi ch  nh c a vòng bít.
• m b o r ng máy o huy t áp này ã thích nghi v i nhi t  phòng 

tr c khi ti n hành o. Ti n hành o sau khi x y ra tình tr ng thay i 
nhi t  quá l n có th  khi n k t qu  o không còn chính xác. 
OMRON khuy n ngh  nên i kho ng 2 gi   máy o huy t áp t ng 
nhi t ho c h  nhi t khi c s  d ng trong m t môi tr ng n m trong 
kho ng nhi t  c ch  nh theo i u ki n v n hành sau khi c 
b o qu n  nhi t  b o qu n t i a ho c t i thi u.  bi t thêm thông 
tin v  nhi t  v n hành và b o qu n/v n chuy n, tham kh o ph n 5.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng máy o huy t áp này sau khi k t thúc th i 
h n s  d ng. Tham kh o ph n 5.

2.2 Th n tr ng
Ch  ra m t tình hu ng có kh  n ng nguy hi m, n u 
không tránh, có th  gây ra ch n th ng nh  hay 
trung bình cho ng i s  d ng hay b nh nhân, hay 
gây h  t n cho thi t b  hay tài s n khác.
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• KHÔNG C g p vòng bít ho c ng khí quá m c.
• KHÔNG C g p ho c xo n ng khí trong khi ti n hành o. i u 

này có th  gây ra th ng t n do c n tr  ng l u thông c a dòng 
máu.

•  tháo u n i ng khí, hãy kéo nút nh a b t khí   ng ch  không 
c kéo ng.

• CH  s  d ng b  chuy n i n xoay chi u, vòng bít b p tay, pin và ph  
ki n c ch  nh cho máy o huy t áp này. Vi c s  d ng b  chuy n 
i n xoay chi u AC, vòng bít và pin không c h  tr  có th  làm h  

h ng và/ho c có th  gây nguy h i cho máy o huy t áp này.
• CH  s  d ng vòng bít c ch p thu n cho máy o huy t áp này. 
• S  d ng vòng bít khác có th  khi n k t qu  o không còn chính xác.
• B m h i lên m t m c áp su t cao h n m c c n thi t có th  d n n 

b m tím cánh tay  v  trí qu n vòng bít. GHI CHÚ: tham kh o "N u áp 
su t tâm thu c a b n cao h n 210 mmHg" trong ph n 9 c a h ng 
d n s  d ng   bi t thêm thông tin chi ti t.

Truy n d  li u
• KHÔNG C thay pin ho c rút phích c m b  chuy n i n xoay 

chi u khi k t qu  o ang c truy n sang thi t b  thông minh c a 
b n. i u này có th  d n n vi c máy o huy t áp này ho t ng 
không bình th ng và không truy n c d  li u huy t áp c a b n.

Thao tác và s  d ng b  chuy n i n xoay chi u 
(ph  ki n tùy ch n)
• C m b  chuy n i n xoay chi u vào  c m.
• Khi rút b  chuy n i n xoay chi u kh i  c m, m b o rút b  chuy n 

i n xoay chi u ra m t cách an toàn. KHÔNG C kéo dây d n b  
chuy n i n xoay chi u.

• Khi thao tác v i dây d n b  chuy n i n xoay chi u:
Không c làm h  h ng dây d n. / Không c làm t dây d n. / 
Không c s a ch a dây d n.
KHÔNG C k p dây d n. / Không c u n ho c kéo dây d n. / 
Không c làm xo n dây d n.
KHÔNG C s  d ng n u dây d n b  r i thành m t bó.
KHÔNG C t dây d n d i các v t n ng.

• Lau s ch b i kh i b  chuy n i n xoay chi u.
• Rút phích c m b  chuy n i n xoay chi u khi không s  d ng.
• Rút phích c m b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tr c khi v  sinh máy o 

huy t áp này.

Thao tác và s  d ng pin
• KHÔNG C l p pin sai c c.
• CH  dùng 4 viên pin alkaline ho c manganese v i máy o huy t áp 

này. KHÔNG C dùng các lo i pin khác. KHÔNG C dùng k t 
h p pin m i và pin ã s  d ng. KHÔNG C dùng k t h p các 
nhãn hi u pin khác nhau

• Tháo pin n u không s  d ng máy o huy t áp này trong th i gian dài.
• N u b  ch t l ng c a pin b n vào m t, hãy r a ngay b ng nhi u n c 

s ch. Tham kh o ngay ý ki n bác s  c a b n.
• N u ch t l ng c a pin dính vào da, hãy r a ngay l p t c b ng nhi u 

n c s ch và m. N u v n c m th y kích ng, th ng t n ho c au 
n, hãy tham kh o ý ki n bác s  c a b n.

• KHÔNG C s  d ng pin sau ngày h t h n.
• Ki m tra nh k  pin  m b o pin  trong tình tr ng ho t ng t t.

2.3 Bi n pháp phòng ng a chung
• Khi b n ti n hành o trên cánh tay ph i, chúng tôi khuyên b n nên  

ng khí  bên c nh khu u tay c a b n. C n th n không t tay lên ng 
khí.

• Huy t áp có th  khác nhau gi a cánh tay ph i và cánh tay trái, vì v y 
có th  d n n giá tr  o khác nhau. Luôn ti n hành o trên cùng m t 
cánh tay. N u giá tr  o gi a hai cánh tay khác nhau áng k , hãy tham 
kh o ý ki n bác s  c a b n v  vi c ch n cánh tay nào  o.

• Khi s  d ng b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n, hãy m b o b n 
không t máy o huy t áp  v  trí khó c m và rút phích c m b  
chuy n i n xoay chi u.

•  d ng o, nh n nút [START/STOP] trong khi ang o.

Thao tác và s  d ng pin
• Vi c th i b  pin ã s  d ng ph i c th c hi n theo quy nh c a a 

ph ng.
• Tu i th  c a pin c cung c p có th  ng n h n pin m i.
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3. Tín hi u báo l i và x  lý s  c
N u b t k  v n  nào d i ây x y ra trong quá trình o, hãy ki m tra  m b o r ng không có thi t b  i n nào khác n m trong ph m vi 30 cm. N u 
v n  v n ti p di n, vui lòng tham kh o b ng d i ây.

Hi n th /V n Nguyên nhân có th Gi i pháp

hi n lên ho c vòng bít 
không c ng lên.

Nút [START/STOP] (Kh i ng/d ng l i) ã 
c nh n khi ch a qu n vòng bít.

Nh n nút [START/STOP] (Kh i ng/d ng l i) l n n a  t t máy o 
huy t áp. Sau khi c m ch c phích c m ng d n khí và qu n vòng bít 

úng cách, hãy nh n nút [START/STOP] (Kh i ng/d ng l i).
u n i ng khí ch a c l p ch t vào máy 

o huy t áp.
L p ch t u n i ng khí.

Vòng bít không c qu n úng cách. Qu n vòng bít úng cách r i ti n hành l n o khác. Tham kh o ph n 
7 c a h ng d n s  d ng .

Khí b  rò t  vòng bít. Thay m i vòng bít. Tham kh o ph n 13 c a h ng d n s  d ng .

hi n lên ho c không 
hoàn thành c l n 

o sau khi vòng bít 
c ng lên.

B n di chuy n ho c nói chuy n trong quá 
trình o và vòng bít ch a c b m lên  
m c.

Không c  ng và không nói chuy n trong quá trình o. N u bi u 
t ng "E2" hi n lên liên t c, hãy b m h i vòng bít cho n khi áp 
su t tâm thu cao h n t  30 n 40 mmHg so v i k t qu  o tr c ó 
c a b n. Tham kh o ph n 9 c a h ng d n s  d ng .

Không th  ti n hành o do áp su t tâm thu 
trên 210 mmHg.

hi n lên
Vòng bít c b m h i v t quá áp su t t i 

a cho phép.
Không ch m vào vòng bít và/ho c u n ng khí trong khi ti n hành o. 
Trong tr ng h p b m c ng vòng bít th  công, tham kh o ph n 9 
c a h ng d n s  d ng .

hi n lên
B n c  ng ho c nói chuy n trong quá trình 

o. C  ng làm gián o n quá trình o.
Không c  ng và không nói chuy n trong quá trình o.

hi n lên
Nh p tim không c dò chính xác. Qu n vòng bít úng cách r i ti n hành l n o khác. Tham kh o ph n 

7 c a h ng d n s  d ng . Không c  ng và ng i úng t  th  
trong quá trình o.

N u bi u t ng " " ti p t c hi n lên, chúng tôi khuyên b n nên 
tham kh o ý ki n bác s .

/

/
hi n lên

không nh p nháy 
trong quá trình o
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hi n lên
Màn hình b  tr c tr c. Nh n nút [START/STOP] (Kh i ng/d ng l i) l n n a. N u bi u 

t ng "Er" v n hi n lên, hãy liên h  v i i di n OMRON t i a 
ph ng c a b n. 

hi n lên

Máy o huy t áp không th  k t n i v i m t 
thi t b  thông minh ho c truy n d  li u bình 
th ng.

Th c hi n theo các h ng d n c hi n th  trong ng d ng "OMRON 
connect". N u bi u t ng"Err" v n hi n lên sau khi ki m tra ng d ng, 
liên h  v i i di n OMRON t i a ph ng c a b n. 

nh p nháy
Máy o huy t áp ang ch  k t n i v i thi t 
b  thông minh.

Tham kh o ph n 5 c a h ng d n s  d ng   k t n i máy o 
huy t áp v i thi t b  thông minh ho c nh n nút [START/STOP] (Kh i 

ng/d ng l i)  h y ghép n i và t t máy o huy t áp.

nh p nháy
Máy o huy t áp ã s n sàng truy n k t qu  

o sang thi t b  thông minh.
M  ng d ng "OMRON connect"  truy n k t qu  o.

nh p nháy

Không th  truy n h n 48 k t qu  o. K t n i ho c truy n k t qu  o sang ng d ng "OMRON connect"  
b n có th  l u vào b  nh  trong ng d ng. Khi ó, bi u t ng l i này 
s  bi n m t.

Ch a t ngày và gi .

hi n lên
Có 60 k t qu  o trong b  nh  c n truy n

nh p nháy
Pin y u. Khuy n ngh  thay th  c  4 pin b ng pin m i. Tham kh o ph n 4 c a 

h ng d n s  d ng .

hi n lên ho c máy o 
huy t áp b  t t t 
ng t trong quá trình 

o

H t pin. Thay ngay c  4 pin b ng pin m i. Tham kh o ph n 4 c a h ng d n 
s  d ng .

Không có gì hi n lên trên màn 
hình c a máy o huy t áp. L p pin sai c c. Ki m tra tình tr ng l p pin  l p cho phù h p. Tham kh o ph n 

4 c a h ng d n s  d ng .

K t qu  o hi n lên quá cao 
ho c quá th p.

Huy t áp thay i liên t c. Nhi u y u t  bao g m c ng th ng, th i gian trong ngày và/ho c cách b n qu n vòng bít 
có th  nh h ng n huy t áp c a b n. Xem l i ph n 2 c a h ng d n s  d ng .

Hi n th /V n Nguyên nhân có th Gi i pháp
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4. B o trì
4.1 B o trì

 b o v  máy o huy t áp c a b n kh i b  h  h i, hãy làm theo các 
h ng d n bên d i:
Nh ng thay i ho c s a i không c nhà s n xu t ch p thu n s  
làm m t hi u l c b o hành c a ng i dùng.

4.2 B o qu n
•  máy o huy t áp c a b n trong túi b o qu n khi không s  d ng.

1. Tháo vòng bít kh i máy o huy t áp.

2. Nh  nhàng g p ng khí vào vòng bít. 
Ghi chú: Không u n cong ho c g p ng khí quá m c.

3. t máy o huy t áp và các b  ph n khác vào túi b o qu n.
• B o qu n máy o huy t áp và các b  ph n khác  m t v  trí s ch s , 

an toàn.
• Không b o qu n máy o huy t áp và các b  ph n khác:

• N u máy o huy t áp và các b  ph n khác b  t.
•  nh ng n i ti p xúc v i nhi t  cao,  m, ánh sáng m t tr i tr c 

ti p, b i ho c có h i n mòn nh  thu c t y.
•  nh ng n i ti p xúc v i rung ng ho c ch n ng.

4.3 V  sinh
• Không s  d ng b t k  ch t t y r a nào có tính n mòn ho c d  bay 

h i.
• S  d ng mi ng v i khô m m ho c mi ng v i m m c làm m b ng 

ch t t y nh  (trung tính)  v  sinh máy o huy t áp và vòng bít, sau 
ó lau b ng mi ng v i khô.

• Không r a ho c nhúng máy o huy t áp và vòng bít ho c các thành 
ph n khác vào n c.

• Không s  d ng x ng, ch t pha loãng ho c dung môi t ng t   v  
sinh máy o huy t áp và vòng bít ho c các b  ph n khác.

4.4 Hi u chu n và b o d ng
•  chính xác c a máy o huy t áp này ã c th  nghi m c n th n 

và c thi t k   có tu i th  lâu dài.
• Thông th ng nên ki m tra thi t b  hai n m m t l n  m b o tình 

tr ng ho t ng bình th ng và  chính xác c a thi t b . Vui lòng 
tham kh o ý ki n i lý y quy n c a OMRON ho c D ch v  khách 
hàng c a OMRON theo a ch  c ghi trên bao bì ho c tài li u i 
kèm.

B t k  v n  giao ti p nào khác 
x y ra.

Th c hi n theo các h ng d n c hi n th  trong thi t b  thông minh ho c truy c p ph n "Help" (Tr  giúp) trong 
ng d ng "OMRON connect"  c tr  giúp thêm. N u v n  v n ti p di n, hãy liên h  v i i di n OMRON t i 
a ph ng c a b n.

X y ra b t k  v n  nào khác.
Nh n nút [START/STOP] (Kh i ng/d ng l i)  t t máy o huy t áp, sau ó nh n l i  ti n hành o. N u v n  
v n ti p di n, hãy tháo t t c  pin và i trong 30 giây. Sau ó l p l i pin.
N u v n  v n ti p di n, hãy liên h  v i i di n OMRON t i a ph ng c a b n. 

Hi n th /V n Nguyên nhân có th Gi i pháp

Th n tr ng
KHÔNG C tháo r i ho c c  g ng s a ch a máy o huy t áp này 
ho c các b  ph n khác. i u này có th  khi n k t qu  o không còn 
chính xác.

Th n tr ng
 tháo u n i ng khí, hãy kéo nút nh a b t khí   ng ch  

không c kéo ng.
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5. Thông s

Ghi chú
• Các thông s  này có th  thay i mà không c n thông báo tr c.
• Máy o huy t áp này c nghiên c u lâm sàng theo các yêu c u c a EN ISO 81060-2:2014, ng th i tuân th  EN ISO 81060-2:2014 và 

EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020. Trong nghiên c u ki m ch ng lâm sàng, K5 c s  d ng trên 85 i t ng  xác nh huy t áp tâm tr ng.

Mô t  s n ph m Máy o huy t áp t  ng
M u HEM-7156T Màn hình Màn hình s  LCD
Ph m vi áp su t vòng bít 0 - 299 mmHg Ph m vi o m ch 40 - 180 nh p / phút.
Ph m vi o huy t áp SYS: 60 - 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 - 215 mmHg

 chính xác Huy t áp ±3 mmHg / Nh p tim: ± 5% k t qu  o trên màn hình
B m khí B m khí t  ng b ng i n X  khí Van x  áp t  ng
Ph ng pháp o Ph ng pháp dao ng Ph ng th c truy n Bluetooth® N ng l ng th p
Liên l c không dây D i t n: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Chuy n i u: GFSK

Công su t b c x  hi u d ng: <20 dBm
Ch   v n hành V n hành liên t c B  ph n ng d ng Lo i BF (vòng bít)
Phân lo i IP Máy o huy t áp: IP20 / B  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n: IP22 i v i HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 và 

HHP-BFH01, IP21 i v i các b  chuy n i n xoay chi u khác
Nhi t  t i a c a ph  tùng áp d ng D i +43°C i n áp DC6 V 4 W
Ngu n i n 4 pin "AA" 1,5 V ho c b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n (DÒNG XOAY CHI U U VÀO 100 - 240 V 

50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)
Tu i th  pin Kho ng 1000 l n o (s  d ng pin alkaline m i)

 b n s n ph m (Tu i th  s  d ng) Máy o huy t áp: 5 n m / Vòng bít: 5 n m / B  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n: 5 n m
i u ki n v n hành +10 - +40°C / 15 - 90% RH (không ng ng t ) / 800 - 1060 hPa
i u ki n b o qu n / v n chuy n -20 - +60°C / 10 - 90% RH (không ng ng t )

Tr ng l ng (không bao g m pin) Máy o huy t áp: kho ng 340 g / Vòng bít: kho ng 163 g
Kích th c (giá tr  x p x ) Máy o huy t áp: 105 mm (R) × 85 mm (C) × 152 mm (D)

Vòng bít: 145 mm × 532 mm ( ng khí: 750 mm)
Chu vi vòng bít có th  áp d ng cho máy o 
huy t áp

22 n 42 cm

B  nh L u tr  t i 60 k t qu  o
Các chi ti t Máy o huy t áp, vòng bít, 4 pin “AA”, túi b o qu n, H ng d n s  d ng  và , h ng d n cài t, th  

b o hành
Ch ng gi t i n Thi t b  i n y t  ngu n c p bên trong (khi ch  s  d ng pin)

Thi t b  i n y t  C p II (b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n)
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• Phân lo i IP là m c  b o v  c cung c p b i các v  b c theo tiêu chu n IEC 60529. Máy o huy t áp này và b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n 
c b o v  ch ng l i các v t th  l  có ng kính 12,5 mm và l n h n nh  ngón tay. Các b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n (ngo i tr  

HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 và HHP-BFH01) c b o v  ch ng l i gi t n c r i th ng ng có th  gây ra s  c  trong quá trình ho t ng bình th ng. 
Các b  chuy n i n xoay chi u tùy ch n HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 và HHP-BFH01 c b o v  ch ng l i gi t n c r i nghiêng có th  gây ra s  c  
trong quá trình ho t ng bình th ng.

V  nhi u sóng thi t b  không dây
S n ph m này ho t ng trong b ng t n ISM không c n c p phép  t c  2,4 GHz. Trong tr ng h p S n ph m này c s  d ng g n các thi t b  
không dây khác ho t ng trên cùng d i t n v i S n ph m này nh  m ng LAN vi sóng và không dây, có kh  n ng x y ra nhi u. N u x y ra nhi u, hãy 
d ng ho t ng c a các thi t b  khác ho c di chuy n S n ph m này ra xa các thi t b  không dây khác tr c khi th  s  d ng.

6. Th i b  s n ph m này úng cách (Ch t th i thi t b  i n & i n t )
D u này xu t hi n trên s n ph m ho c tài li u s n ph m, bi u th  r ng s n ph m không nên c th i b  cùng v i các ch t th i gia 

ình khác khi h t tu i th  ho t ng.
 ng n ch n tác h i có th  n môi tr ng ho c s c kh e con ng i t  vi c x  lý ch t th i không c ki m soát, vui lòng tách 

riêng s n ph m này kh i các lo i ch t th i khác và tái ch  m t cách có trách nhi m  thúc y vi c tái s  d ng b n v ng các 
ngu n nguyên li u. 
Ng i dùng h  gia ình nên liên h  v i nhà bán l  n i h  mua s n ph m này ho c v n phòng chính quy n a ph ng  bi t chi 
ti t v  a i m và cách th c tr  l i s n ph m này  tái ch  theo ph ng pháp an toàn v i môi tr ng. 
Ng i dùng doanh nghi p nên liên h  v i nhà cung c p và ki m tra các i u kho n và i u ki n c a h p ng mua bán. S n ph m 
này không c tr n l n v i ch t th i th ng m i khác  th i b .

7. Thông tin quan tr ng v  tính t ng thích i n t  (EMC)
S n ph m HEM-7156T c s n xu t b i công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE phù h p v i tiêu chu n IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 v  
Tính t ng thích i n t  (EMC).
Các tài li u khác phù h p v i tiêu chu n EMC này c cung c p t i: 
Châu Á Thái Bình D ng https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information

ài Loan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Hàn Qu c: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
Tham kh o thông tin EMC c a HEM-7156T trên trang web.

8. H ng d n và tuyên b  c a nhà s n xu t
• Máy o huy t áp này c thi t k  theo Tiêu chu n Châu Âu EN 1060, Máy o huy t áp không xâm l n Ph n 1: Yêu c u chung và Ph n 3: Yêu c u 

b  sung cho h  th ng o huy t áp i n c .
• Theo ó, công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE tuyên b  r ng thi t b  dùng sóng vô tuy n HEM-7156T tuân th  Ch  th  2014/53/EU.
• Nguyên v n tuyên b  v  s  tuân th  Ch  th  c a EU c ng t i a ch  Internet sau: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
• S n ph m OMRON này c s n xu t theo h  th ng ch t l ng nghiêm ng t c a công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE, Nh t B n. B  ph n c t lõi 

c a máy o huy t áp OMRON là c m bi n áp su t c s n xu t t i Nh t B n.
• Vui lòng báo cáo cho nhà s n xu t và c  quan h u quan c a N c thành viên n i t  ch c c a b n c thành l p v  b t k  s  c  nghiêm tr ng nào 

x y ra liên quan n thi t b  này.
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1. Pengenalan
Terima kasih kerana membeli Pemantau Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. 
Pemantau tekanan darah ini menggunakan kaedah mengukur tekanan darah 
osilometrik. Ini bererti pemantau ini mengesan pergerakan darah melalui 
arteri brakium dan menukar pergerakan ini kepada bacaan digital

1.1 Arahan Keselamatan
Manual arahan ini memberi anda maklumat penting tentang Pemantau 
Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. Untuk memastikan bahawa pemantau ini 
digunakan secara selamat dan betul, BACA dan FAHAMI kesemua arahan ini. 
Jika anda tidak faham arahan ini atau ada apa-apa pertanyaan, hubungi 
wakil OMRON tempatan anda sebelum cuba menggunakan pemantau 
ini. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat khusus tentang tekanan darah anda, 
sila rujuk kepada doktor anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Peranti ini ialah pemantau digital yang bertujuan untuk mengukur tekanan 
darah dan kadar nadi dalam kalangan khalayak pesakit dewasa. Peranti 
tersebut mengesan kehadiran degupan jantung yang tidak sekata semasa 
pengukuran dan menunjukkan ini melalui simbol dengan hasil pengukuran. 
Peranti ini direka terutamanya untuk kegunaan am di rumah.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Pemeriksaan
Keluarkan pemantau ini dari bungkusan dan periksa sama ada terdapat 
kerosakan. Sekiranya pemantau ini rosak, JANGAN GUNAKAN dan rujuk 
kepada wakil Omron tempatan anda.

2. Maklumat Keselamatan Penting
Baca Maklumat Keselamatan Penting dalam manual arahan ini sebelum 
menggunakan pemantau ini. Ikuti manual arahan ini dengan teliti demi 
keselamatan anda.
Simpan untuk rujukan masa depan. Untuk maklumat khusus mengenai 
maklumat tekanan darah anda sendiri, RUJUK KEPADA DOKTOR ANDA.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini pada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil, kanak-kanak 
atau individu yang tidak dapat melahirkan perasaan mereka.

• JANGAN melaraskan ubat berdasarkan bacaan daripada pemantau tekanan 
darah ini. Ambil ubat sebagaimana yang diarahkan oleh doktor anda. 
HANYA doktor sahaja yang layak melakukan diagnosis dan merawat 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini pada lengan yang tercedera atau lengan yang 
digunakan untuk menjalani rawatan perubatan.

• JANGAN guna kaf lengan ini pada lengan anda semasa terdapat drip 
intravenus atau yang sedang menjalani transfusi darah.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini di kawasan yang mengandungi peralatan 
pembedahan frekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan pengimejan resonans 
magnetik (MRI), pengimbas tomografi berkomputer (CT). Ini boleh 
mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi secara tidak betul dan/atau 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dalam persekitaran yang kaya oksigen atau 
hampir dengan gas mudah terbakar.

• Rujuk doktor anda sebelum menggunakan pemantau ini jika anda 
menghidap aritmia biasa seperti degupan pramatang atrium atau 
ventrikular atau pemfibrilan atrium; sklerosis arteri; perfusi lemah; diabetes; 
kehamilan; pra-eklampsia atau penyakit renal. HARAP MAKLUM bahawa 
mana-mana masalah ini di samping pergerakan, geletar, atau gigil pesakit 
boleh mempengaruhi bacaannya.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALAI melakukan diagnosis atau merawat diri anda sendiri 
berdasarkan bacaan anda. SENTIASA rujuk pada doktor anda.

• Untuk mengelak daripada tercekik, pastikan tiub udara dan kabel 
penyesuai AC jauh daripada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Produk ini mengandungi bahagian kecil yang boleh menyebabkan bahaya 
tercekik jika ditelan oleh bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

Penghantaran Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) dalam jalur 2.4 GHz. JANGAN 

guna produk ini di lokasi di mana RF dihadkan, seperti dalam kapal terbang 
atau di hospital. Matikan ciri Bluetooth® dalam pemantau ini, keluarkan 
bateri dan/atau cabut penyesuai AC apabila berada di akasan RF yang 
dihadkan.

MS
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin 
berbahaya, yang dapat menyebabkan 
kematian atau cedera serius apabila 
tidak dihindari.
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MS

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• JANGAN guna penyesuai AC jika pemantau ini atau kabel penyesuai AC 

tersebut rosak. Jika pemantau ini atau kabel berkenaan rosak, matikan 
kuasa dan cabut palam penyesuai AC tersebut dengan serta-merta.

• Sambungkan palam penyesuai AC ke saluran keluar voltan yang sesuai. 
JANGAN guna palam berbilang soket.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALI memasang palam penyesuai AC atau mencabut 
penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar elektrik menggunakan tangan yang 
basah.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki penyesuai AC ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pastikan bateri di luar capaian bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Berhenti menggunakan pemantau ini dan rujuk pada doktor anda jika anda 
mengalami kerengsaan kulit atau rasa tidak selesa.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan pemantau anda pada 
lengan yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau syun arteriovena 
(A-V), kerana gangguan sementara kepada aliran darah dan boleh 
mengakibatkan kecederaan.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan pemantau ini jika anda 
pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan pemantau ini jika anda 
menghidap masalah aliran darah yang teruk atau gangguan darah kerana 
pengembangan kaf boleh mengakibatkan lebam.

• JANGAN ambil ukuran lebih kerap daripada perlu kerana lebam akibat 
gangguan aliran darah boleh berlaku.

• HANYA kembangkan kaf lengan sewaktu dipakai pada bahagian atas 
lengan sahaja.

• Tanggalkan kaf lengan tersebut jika ia tidak mula mengecut semasa 
membuat pengukuran.

• Apabila pemantau malfungsi, ia mungkin menjadi panas. JANGAN sentuh 
pemantau ini jika perkara ini berlaku.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini untuk apa-apa tujuan lain selain mengukur 
tekanan darah.

• Semasa mengukur, pastikan tiada peranti mudah alih atau apa jua peranti 
elektrik lain yang mengeluarkan medan elektromagnet dalam lingkungan 
30 cm dari pemantau ini. Ini boleh mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi 
secara tidak betul dan/atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki pemantau ini atau komponen 
lain. Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN GUNA pemantau ini di lokasi di mana terdapat lembapan atau 
yang terdedah pada percikan air. Ini boleh merosakkan pemantau ini.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dalam kenderaan yang bergerak seperti kereta 
atau kapal terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau menyebabkan pemantau ini mengalami kejutan 
atau getaran yang kuat.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini di tempat yang mempunyai kelembapan yang 
tinggi atau rendah atau suhu yang tinggi atau rendah. Rujuk pada 
bahagian 5.

• Sewaktu mengukur, perhatikan lengan bagi memastikan pemantau ini 
tidak mengakibatkan gangguan berpanjangan kepada peredaran darah.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dalam persekitaran yang memerlukan 
penggunaan yang tinggi seperti di klinik perubatan atau pejabat doktor.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dengan peralatan perubatan elektrik (ME) lain 
secara serentak. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi yang tidak betul dan/
atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• Elak daripada mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, bersenam dan 
makan selama sekurang-kurangnya 30 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.

• Berehat selama sekurang-kurangnya 5 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.
• Tanggalkan pakaian yang ketat atau tebal daripada lengan semasa 

mengambil ukuran.
• Jangan bergerak dan JANGAN bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.
• HANYA guna kaf lengan pada individu yang ukur lilit tangannya dalam 

lingkungan julat yang dinyatakan pada kaf tersebut sahaja.
• Pastikan pemantau ini telah dibiasakan pada suhu bilik sebelum 

mengambil ukuran. Mengambil ukuran selepas perubahan suhu ekstrem 
boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat. OMRON mengesyorkan 
supaya menunggu sekitar 2 jam untuk memanaskan atau menyejukkan 
pemantau, sewaktu pemantau ini digunakan dalam persekitaran yang 
berada pada lingkungan suhu yang ditetapkan sebagai keadaan operasi, 
selepas ia disimpan sama ada pada suhu simpanan maksimum atau 
minimum. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut mengenai suhu operasi 
dan simpanan/pengangkutan, rujuk bahagian 5.

2.2 Berhati-hati

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sederhana, atau 
menyebabkan kerosakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN guna pemantau ini selepas tempoh tahan lamanya telah berakhir. 
Rujuk pada bahagian 5.

• JANGAN renyukkan kaf lengan atau tiub udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau pintal tiub udara semasa mengambil ukuran. Ini boleh 

mengakibatkan kecederaan dengan mengganggu aliran darah.
• Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 

tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
• HANYA guna penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, bateri dan aksesori yang ditetapkan 

untuk pemantau ini sahaja. Penggunaan penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, dan 
bateri yang tidak disokong boleh merosakkan dan/atau mungkin 
berbahaya kepada pemantau ini.

• HANYA guna kaf lengan yang diluluskan untuk pemantau ini sahaja. 
Penggunaan kaf lengan yang lain boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak 
betul.

• Mengembangkan kepada tekanan yang lebih tinggi daripada yang perlu 
boleh mengakibatkan lebam pada lengan di tempat kaf tersebut dipakai. 
PERHATIAN: rujuk "Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih daripada 210 mmHg" 
dalam bahagian 9 manual arahan ini  untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
lanjut.

Penghantaran Data
• JANGAN gantikan bateri atau cabut penyesuai AC semasa bacaan anda 

dipindahkan ke peranti pintar anda. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi tidak 
tepat pemantau ini dan kegagalan untuk memindahkan data tekanan 
darah anda.

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• Masukkan penyesuai AC sepenuhnya ke dalam salur keluar.
• Semasa mencabut penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar, pastikan anda 

mencabut dari penyesuai AC ini. JANGAN tarik dari kabel penyesuai AC.
• Semasa mengendalikan kabel penyesuai AC ini:

Jangan merosakkannya. / Jangan memecahkannya. / Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN mencubitnya. / Jangan memaksanya bengkok atau menariknya. / 
Jangan memulasnya.
JANGAN guna jika ia terkumpul dalam satu berkas.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah objek yang berat.

• Sapu apa-apa debu yang terdapat pada penyesuai AC ini.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini semasa tidak menggunakannya.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini sebelum membersihkan pemantau ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• JANGAN masukkan bateri dengan kutub yang tidak disejajarkan dengan 

betul.
• HANYA guna 4 bateri alkali atau mangan "AA" sahaja dalam pemantau ini. 

JANGAN guna jenis bateri yang lain. JANGAN guna bateri baharu dan yang 
terpakai secara serentak. JANGAN guna beberapa bateri berlainan jenama 
secara serentak.

• Tanggalkan bateri jika pemantau ini tidak digunakan untuk tempoh masa 
yang panjang.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena mata anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air bersih 
yang banyak. Rujuk pada doktor anda dengan serta-merta.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena kulit anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air suam 
bersih yang banyak. Jika kerengsaan, kecederaan atau kesakitan 
berlanjutan, rujuk pada doktor anda.

• JANGAN guna bateri selepas tarikh luput bateri tersebut.
• Periksa bateri secara berkala bagi memastikan ia dalam keadaan yang 

berfungsi dengan baik.

2.3 Pengawasan Am
• Sewaktu anda mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, kami mengesyorkan 

tiub udara hendaklah pada sisi siku anda. Berhati-hati supaya tidak 
meletakkan lengan anda di atas tiub udara ini.

• Tekanan darah mungkin berbeza-beza antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
boleh mengakibatkan nilai ukuran yang berbeza. Sentiasa guna lengan 
yang sama untuk mengukur. Jika nilai antara kedua-dua lengan 
mempunyai perbezaan yang besar, rujuk pada doktor anda tentang lengan 
mana yang perlu digunakan untuk mengambil ukuran anda.

• Semasa menggunakan penyesuai AC opsyenal, pastikan anda tidak 
meletakkan pemantau di tempat yang sukar untuk menyambung atau 
menanggalkan palam penyesuai AC ini.

• Untuk menghentikan ukuran, tekan butang [START/STOP] sambil 
mengambil ukuran.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pelupusan bateri yang telah digunakan hendaklah dikendalikan menurut 

peraturan tempatan.
• Bateri yang dibekalkan mungkin mempunyai tempoh hayat yang lebih 

singkat berbanding bateri baharu.
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3. Mesej Ralat dan Penyelesaian Masalah
Jika mana-mana masalah di bawah berlaku semasa mengambil ukuran, semak untuk memastikan tiada peranti elektrik lain terletak dalam lingkungan 30 cm dari 
pemantau ini. Jika masalah ini berlanjutan, sila rujuk jadual di bawah.

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

muncul atau kaf lengan 
tidak mengembang

Butang [START/STOP] (MULA / BERHENTI) ditekan 
semasa kaf lengan tidak dipakai.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (MULA / BERHENTI) sekali lagi untuk 
mematikan pemantau. Setelah memasukkan palam udara dengan ketat 
dan memakai kaf lengan dengan betul, tekan butang [START/STOP] 
(MULA / BERHENTI).

Palam udara tidak dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke 
dalam pemantau.

Masukkan pemalam udara sehingga sendat.

Kaf lengan tidak dipakai dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan .

Udara bocor daripada kaf lengan. Gantikan kaf lengan dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 13 manual 

arahan .

muncul atau ukuran 
tidak boleh 
dilengkapkan 
selepas kaf 
mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil dan kaf lengan tidak mengembang 
secukupnya.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran. Jika 
"E2" muncul secara berulangan, kembangkan kaf lengan secara manual 
sehingga tekanan sistolik ialah 30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih daripada 

bacaan anda sebelum ini. Rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .Oleh sebab tekanan sistolik lebih tinggi daripada 
210 mmHg, ukuran tidak boleh diambil.

muncul

Kaf lengan dikembangkan melebihi tekanan 
maksimum yang dibenarkan.

Jangan sentuh kaf lengan dan/atau membengkokkan tiub udara semasa 
mengambil ukuran. Jika mengembangkan kaf lengan secara manual, 

rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil. Getaran mengganggu ukuran.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.

muncul
Kadar nadi tidak dikesan dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan . Jangan bergerak dan duduk dengan betul 
semasa mengambil ukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami mengesyorkan supaya anda 

merujuk pada doktor anda.

/

/
muncul

tidak berkelip semasa 
ukuran diambil



73

muncul
Pemantau salah fungsi. Tekan butang [START/STOP] (MULA / BERHENTI) sekali lagi. Jika "Er" masih 

muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

muncul

Pemantau tidak boleh menyambung ke peranti 
pintar atau memindahkan data dengan betul.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika simbol 
"Err" masih muncul selepas memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi wakil OMRON 
tempatan anda. 

berkelip

Pemantau menunggu perpasangan dengan 
peranti pintar.

Rujuk bahagian 5 manual arahan  untuk perpasangan pemantau anda 
dengan peranti pintar anda, atau tekan butang [START/STOP] (MULA / 
BERHENTI) untuk membatalkan perpasangan dan mematikan pemantau 
anda.

berkelip
Pemantau sedia untuk memindahkan bacaan 
anda kepada peranti pintar.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk memindahkan bacaan anda.

berkelip
Lebih daripada 48 bacaan tidak dipindahkan. Pasangkan atau pindahkan bacaan anda kepada aplikasi "OMRON 

connect" supaya anda boleh menyimpannya dalam memori dalam 
aplikasi, dan simbol ralat hilang.

Tarikh dan masa tidak ditetapkan.

muncul
Terdapat 60 bacaan dalam memori untuk 
dipindahkan

berkelip
Bateri rendah. Menggantikan kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu disyorkan. Rujuk 

bahagian 4 manual arahan .

muncul atau pemantau 
dimatikan di luar 
jangkaan semasa 
membuat ukuran

Bateri telah habis. Serta-merta ganti kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 

4 manual arahan .

Tiada apa-apa pada paparan 
pemantau.

Kutub bateri tidak disejajarkan dengan betul. Periksa pemasangan bateri untuk memastikan bateri telah ditempatkan 

dengan betul. Rujuk bahagian 4 manual arahan .

Bacaan kelihatan terlalu tinggi atau 
terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah sentiasa berubah-ubah. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, masa dalam sehari, dan/atau bagaimana anda 

memakai kaf lengan, boleh mempengaruhi tekanan darah anda. Rujuk bahagian 2 manual arahan .

Sebarang isu komunikasi lain 
berlaku.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam peranti pintar, atau layari bahagian "Help" dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk 
bantuan lanjut. Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

Apa-apa masalah lain yang 
berlaku.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (MULA / BERHENTI) untuk mematikan pemantau, kemudian tekan sekali lagi untuk mengambil 
ukuran. Jika masalah ini berterusan, tanggalkan bateri dan tunggu 30 saat. Kemudian pasang kembali bateri.
Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian
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4. Penyelenggaraan
4.1 Penyelenggaraan
Untuk melindungi pemantau anda daripada rosak, ikuti arahan di bawah:
Perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan oleh pengilang akan 
membatalkan waranti pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Pastikan pemantau anda dalam bekas penyimpanannya apabila tidak 

digunakan.
1. Tanggalkan kaf lengan daripada pemantau.

2. Lipat tiub udara secara lembut ke dalam kaf lengan. 
Perhatian: Jangan bengkokkan atau renyukkan tiub udara secara 
berlebihan.

3. Tempatkan pemantau anda dan komponen lain ke dalam bekas 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan pemantau anda dan komponen lain di tempat yang bersih dan 
selamat.

• Jangan simpan pemantau anda dan komponen lain:
• JIka pemantau dan komponen yang lain basah.
• Di lokasi yang terdedah kepada suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar 

matahari langsung, debu atau wap mengkakis seperti peluntur.
• Di tempat yang terdedah kepada getaran dan kejutan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan guna pencuci yang melelas atau mudah meruap.
• Guna kain yang kering dan lembut atau kain lembut yang dilembapkan 

dengan detergen lembut (neutral) untuk membersihkan pemantau dan kaf 
lengan anda, dan kemudian lap dengan kain yang kering.

• Jangan basuh atau rendam pemantau dan kaf lengan anda atau komponen 
lain di dalam air.

• Jangan guna gasolin, pencair atau pelarut yang serupa untuk 
membersihkan pemantau dan kaf lengan atau komponen yang lain.

4.4 Penentukuran dan Perkhidmatan
• Ketepatan pemantau tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan teliti dan direka 

bentuk untuk jangka hayat yang panjang.
• Umumnya disarankan agar unit diperiksa setiap dua tahun untuk 

memastikan fungsi dan ketepatan yang betul. Sila rujuk pengedar OMRON 
anda yang sah atau Perkhidmatan Pelanggan OMRON di alamat yang 
tertera pada bungkusan atau lampiran yang dilampirkan.

Perhatian
JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki pemantau ini atau komponen 
lain. Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

Perhatian
Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 
tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Perhatian
• Spesifikasi ini boleh berubah tanpa notis.
• Pemantau ini dikaji secara klinikal mengikut keperluan EN ISO 81060-2:2014 dan mematuhi EN ISO 81060-2:2014 dan EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020. Dalam 

kajian pengesahan, K5 digunakan pada 85 subjek untuk penentuan tekanan darah diastolik.

Keterangan produk Pemantau Tekanan Darah Automatik

Model HEM-7156T Paparan Paparan digital LCD

Julat tekanan kaf 0 hingga 299 mmHg Julat ukuran nadi 40 hingga 180 degupan / min.

Julat ukuran tekanan darah SISTOLIK: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIASTOLIK: 40 hingga 215 mmHg

Ketepatan Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyutan: ±5% bacaan paparan

Inflasi Automatik melalui pam elektrik Deflasi Injap pembebasan tekanan automatik

Kaedah pengukuran Kaedah osilometrik Kaedah penghantaran Tenaga Lemah Bluetooth®

Komunikasi tanpa wayar Julat frekuensi: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK
Kuasa tersinar < 20 dBm

Mod operasi Operasi berterusan Bahagian terpakai Jenis BF (kaf lengan)

Klasifikasi IP Pemantau: IP20 / Penyesuai AC pilihan: IP22 untuk HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan HHP-BFH01, IP21 untuk penyesuai 
AC lain

Suhu maksimum bahagian yang dikenakan Kurang daripada +43°C Penarafan DC6 V 4 W

Sumber kuasa 4 bateri "AA" 1.5 V atau penyesuai AC pilihan (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Hayat bateri Kira-kira 1000 ukuran (menggunakan bateri alkali baharu)

Tempoh ketahanan (Hayat perkhidmatan) Pemantau: 5 tahun / Kaf: 5 tahun / Penyesuai AC pilihan: 5 tahun

Keadaan operasi +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa

Keadaan Penyimpanan / Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap)

Berat (tidak termasuk bateri) Pemantau: kira-kira 340 g / Kaf lengan: kira-kira 163 g

Dimensi (nilai anggaran) Pemantau: 105 mm (L) × 85 mm (T) × 152 mm (P)
Kaf lengan: 145 mm × 532 mm (tiub udara: 750 mm)

Ukur lilit kaf bagi pemantau ini 22 hingga 42 cm

Memori Menyimpan sehingga 60 bacaan

Kandungan Pemantau, kaf lengan, 4 bateri "AA", bekas penyimpanan, Manual Arahan  dan , arahan persediaan, kad waranti

Perlindungan daripada kejutan elektrik Peralatan ME yang dibekalkan kuasa secara dalaman (semasa menggunakan bateri sahaja)
Peralatan ME Kelas II (penyesuai AC pilihan)



76

MS

• Klasifikasi IP adalah tahap perlindungan yang diberikan oleh lampiran disesuai dengan IEC 60529. Pemantau dan Penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada 
benda asing padat berdiameter 12.5 mm dan lebih besar seperti jari. Penyesuai AC pilihan (kecuali untuk HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan HHP-BFH01) dilindungi 
daripada titisan air yang jatuh secara menegak yang boleh mengakibatkan masalah semasa operasi biasa. Penyesuai AC pilihan HHP-OH01, HHP-BH01 dan 
HHP-BFH01 dilindungi daripada titisan air yang jatuh secara condong yang boleh mengakibatkan masalah semasa operasi biasa.

Mengenai interferens komunikasi tanpa wayar
Produk ini beroperai dalam jalur ISM tanpa lesen pada 2.4 GHz. Sekiranya Produk ini digunakan berdekatan peranti tanpa wayar lain seperti gelombang mikro 
dan LAN tanpa wayar, yang beroperasi dalam jalur frekuensi sama seperti Produk ini, terdapat kemungkinan bahawa interferens boleh berlaku. Jika interferens 
berlaku, hentikan operasi peranti lain atau alihkan Produk ini jauh daripada peranti tanpa wayar lain sebelum cuba menggunakannyta.

6. Pembuangan Produk dengan Betul (Sisa Buangan Peralatan Elektrik & Elektronik)
Tanda ini yang ditunjukkan pada produk atau risalahnya menandakan ia tidak sepatutnya dibuang bersama sisa buangan rumah lain pada 
akhir hayatnya. Untuk mencegah bahaya kepada alam sekitar atau kesihatan manusia daripada pembuangan sisa buangan yang tidak 
terkawal, sila asingkan produk ini daripada sisa buangan lain dan kitar semula dengan bertanggungjawab untuk menggalakkan 
penggunaan semula yang mampan bagi sumber bahan.
Pengguna rumah perlu menghubungi peruncit di mana mereka membeli produk ini atau pejabat kerajaan tempatan untuk maklumat 
mengenai di mana dan bagaimana mereka boleh menghantar alat ini untuk dikitar semula dengan selamat. 
Pengguna perniagaan perlu menghubungi pembekal mereka dan memeriksa terma dan syarat kontrak pembelian. Produk ini tidak 
sepatutnya dicampur dengan sisa buangan komersial untuk pembuangan.

7. Maklumat Penting Tentang Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC)
HEM-7156T yang dikilang oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. mematuhi standard IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC).
Dokumentasi lanjut berlandaskan standard EMC ini boleh didapati di: 
Asia Pasifik: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/emc-information
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Korea: https://www.omron-healthcare.co.kr/product/HEM-7156T
Rujuk pada maklumat EMC untuk HEM-7156T di laman web ini.

8. Panduan dan Pengisytiharan Pengilang
• Pemantau tekanan darah ini direka menurut Standard Eropah EN 1060, Sfigmomanometer tidak invasif Bahagian 1: Keperluan Am dan Bahagian 3: Keperluan 

tambahan untuk sistem pengukuran tekanan darah elektromekanikal.
• Dengan ini, OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., mengisytiharkan bahawa peralatan radio jenis HEM-7156T mematuhi Arahan 2014/53/EU.
• Teks lengkap pengisytiharan keakuran EU boleh didapati di alamat internet yang berikuthe: https://www.omronhealthcare-ap.com/ap/support
• Produk OMRON ini dikeluarkan di bawah sistem kualiti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan, yang ketat. Komponen Teras pemantau tekanan darah OMRON 

ini, iaitu Sensor Tekanan, dikeluarkan di Jepun.
• Sila laporkan kepada pengilang dan pihak berkuasa berwibawa Negara Ahli tempat anda menetap tentang apa-apa kejadian serius yang telah berlaku 

berhubung peranti ini.
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Symbols Description

 符號描述

  

  
  

 

 Deskripsi Simbol

 Mô t  các bi u t ng

 Penerangan Simbol

Applied part - Type BF Degree of protection 
against electric shock (leakage current)

 觸身部分 - BF 型防

觸電 (漏電流 ) 保護等級

   - BF   

 ( )

 - 
 ( ) 

   BF 

   -  BF 
      

 (  )

 
 - Type BF 

 ( )

 Komponen yang 
diterapkan - Type BF Degree 
perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik (arus kebocoran)

 B  ph n ng d ng - Lo i 
BF M c b o v  ch ng l i s c 

i n (dòng i n rò r )

 Bahagian digunakan - 
Darjah perlindungan daripada 
kejutan elektrik (kebocoran arus) 
Jenis BF

CE Marking

 CE 標誌

 CE 

 CE 

 CE 

 

 Penanda CE

 ánh d u CE

 Tanda CE

ZH-TW
KO
MY
HI

TH
ID
VI
MS

ZH-TW
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Class II equipment. Protection against 
electric shock

 II類設備。防電擊

保護

  II .  

  II  
 

  II   
   

  Class II 

 Peralatan Kelas II. 
Perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik

 Thi t b  i n y t  C p II. 
Ch ng gi t i n

 Peralatan Kelas II 
Perlindungan daripada kejutan 
elektrik

Ingress protection degree provided by 
IEC 60529

 根據 IEC 60529 的

異物防護程度

 IEC 60529   IP(

, ) 

 IEC 60529   

 IEC 60529   
    

 
  IEC 60529

 Derajat perlindungan 
masuk yang disediakan oleh 
IEC 60529

 M c  b o v  ch ng 
xâm nh p theo chu n 
IEC 60529

 Tahap perlindungan ingres 
yang disediakan oleh IEC 60529

Serial number

 序號

  

 

 

 

 Nomor seri

 S  sê-ri

 Nombor siri
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LOT number

 批號

 LOT 

 LOT 

 LOT 

  LOT

 Nomor LOT

 S  LOT

 Nombor LOT

Medical device

 醫療裝置

  

 

  

 

 Perangkat medis

 Thi t b  y t

 Peranti perubatan

For indoor use only

 僅限室內使用

   

  

     

 

 Hanya untuk penggunaan 
di dalam ruangan

 Ch  dùng trong nhà

 Untuk kegunaan dalam 
bangunan sahaja

Temperature limitation

 溫度限制

  

 

  

 

 Batasan suhu

 Gi i h n nhi t 

 Had suhu
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Humidity limitation

 濕度限制

  

 

  

 

 Batasan kelembapan

 Gi i h n  m

 Had kelembapan

Atmospheric pressure limitation

 大氣壓力限制

  

 

   

 

 Batasan tekanan atmosferis

 Gi i h n áp su t khí 
quy n

 Had tekanan atmosfera

Indication of connector polarity

 指示接頭極性

    

  

    

 

 Indikasi polaritas konektor

 D u hi u phân c c u 
n i

 Penunjuk kekutuban 
penyambung
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Identifier of cuffs compatible for the device

 與裝置相容的壓脈

帶識別碼

    

   
 

 -    

 

 Pengenal manset yang 
kompatibel untuk perangkat

 Xác nh vòng bít t ng 
thích cho thi t b

 Pengecam kaf yang serasi 
untuk peranti

OMRON's trademarked technology for blood 
pressure measurement

 OMRON 的商標血

壓測量技術

    

  

  
OMRON  

 

     
OMRON    

 
 OMRON 

 Teknologi bermerek 
dagang OMRON untuk 
pengukuran tekanan darah

 Công ngh  o huy t áp 
th ng hi u OMRON

 Teknologi bertanda 
dagangan OMRON untuk 
mengukur tekanan darah
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Arm circumference

 臂圍

  

  

  

 

 Lingkar lengan

 Chu vi cánh tay

 Lilitan lengan

Marker on the cuff to be positioned above 
the artery

 壓脈帶上位於動脈

上方的標記

    

 

  
  

      
     

 

 Penanda pada manset 
untuk diposisikan di atas arteri

 D u ch  i m trên vòng 
bít c nh v  phía trên ng 
m ch

 Penanda pada kaf untuk 
ditempatkan di atas arteri
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Necessity for the user to consult this 
instruction manual

 使用者需要查閱本

使用說明書。

    

  

  
  

     
     

 

 Perlunya bagi pengguna 
untuk berkonsultasi dengan 
buku petunjuk ini

 Bi u th  ng i dùng c n 
tham kh o h ng d n s  d ng 
này

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
merujuk pada manual arahan ini

Need for the user to follow this instruction 
manual thoroughly for your safety.

 為了您的安全，使

用者需要嚴格遵守本使用說明

書。

     

   .

  
 

  

     
     
     

  

  

 Kebutuhan bagi pengguna 
untuk mengikuti buku petunjuk 
ini secara menyeluruh demi 
keselamatan Anda.

 Bi u th  ng i dùng c n 
tuân theo h ng d n này c n 
th n vì s  an toàn c a b n.

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
mengikuti manual arahan ini 
sepenuhnya demi keselamatan 
anda.
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Direct current

 直流電

 

 

  

 

 Arus langsung

 Dòng i n m t chi u

 Arus terus

Alternating current

 交流電

 

 

  

 

 Arus bolak-balik

 Dòng i n xoay chi u

 Arus ulang alik

Date of manufacture

 生產日期

  

 

  

 

 Tanggal manufaktur

 Ngày s n xu t

 Tarikh pembuatan
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RCM compliance mark, which indicates 
compliance with electrical safety, EMC, EME 
& telecommunications requirements in 
Australia and New Zealand, as applicable to 
the product.

 RCM 合規性標誌，

表示符合澳洲及紐西蘭適用於

該產品的電氣安全、EMC、

EME 和電信要求。

 RCM    

    

 , EMC, EME,  

   .

  
  

 EMC  EME 
  

 
  RCM 

 RCM  , 
     

 , EMC, EME 
   

   
 ,     

 

 
 RCM 

 

 (ElectroMagnetic 
Compatibility - EMC) 

 EME 

 Tanda kepatuhan RCM, 
yang menunjukkan kepatuhan 
dengan keselamatan listrik, EMC, 
EME & persyaratan 
telekomunikasi di Australia dan 
Selandia Baru, sebagaimana 
berlaku untuk produk.

 D u tuân th  RCM, bi u 
th  s  tuân th  các yêu c u v  
an toàn i n, EMC, EME & 
vi n thông t i Úc và New 
Zealand n u áp d ng cho s n 
ph m.

 Tanda pematuhan RCM, 
yang menunjukkan pematuhan 
kepada keperluan keselamatan 
elektrik, EMC, EME & 
telekomunikasi di Australia dan 
New Zealand, sebagaimana yang 
terpakai untuk produk ini.
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BSMI mark

 BSMI 標誌

 BSMI 

 BSMI 

 BSMI 

  BSMI

 Tanda BSMI

 D u BSMI

 Tanda BSMI

NCC logo approved by National 
Communication Commission in Taiwan. 
Complies with radio laws.

 經台灣的國家通訊

傳播委員會核准的 NCC 標誌。

符合無線電法規。

 NCC   

(National 
Communication Commission)

  . 

 .

  
 

 NCC  
 

     
   NCC 
    

  

  NCC 

 (National Communication 
Commission)  

 Logo NCC yang disetujui 
oleh National Communication 
Commission di Taiwan. Sesuai 
dengan undang-undang radio.

 Logo NCC c y ban 
Truy n thông Qu c gia t i ài 
Loan phê duy t. Tuân th  lu t 
sóng vô tuy n.

 Logo NCC diluluskan oleh 
Suruhanjaya Komunikasi Negara 
di Taiwan. Mematuhi undang-
undang radio.
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KC mark

 KC 標誌

 KC 

 KC 

 KC 

  KC

 Tanda KC

 D u KC

 Tanda KC

BIS mark

 BIS 標誌

 BIS 

 BIS 

 BIS 

  BIS

 Tanda BIS

 D u BIS

 Tanda BIS

SMPS (Switch mode power supply unit)

 SMPS (開關模式電

源單位 )

 SMPS (   

  )

 SMPS (Switch  
)

     (  
   )

 
 (SMPS (Switch mode 

power supply unit))

 SMPS (Unit catu daya mode 
switch)

 SMPS (B  ngu n chuy n 
m ch)

 SMPS (Unit bekalan kuasa 
mod suis)
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SMPS incorporating a short-circuit-proof 
safety isolating transformer 
(inherently or non-inherently)

 SMPS 整合了耐短

路安全隔離變壓器 

(先天性或非先天性 )

     

  SMPS 

(   )

  
   

 SMPS 
(   

)

       
     

  
(     

 )

 SMPS 
 

( )

 SMPS yang berisi trafo 
isolasi pengaman yang tahan 
terhadap hubungan pendek 
(secara inheren atau non-
inheren)

 SMPS tích h p máy bi n 
áp cách ly ch ng ng n m ch 
(có s n ho c không có s n)

 SMPS menggabungkan 
pengubah pemencil keselamatan 
kalis litar pintas 
(secara inheren atau tidak 
inheren)

Efficiency level of power supply

 電源效率等級

    

   
 

     

 

 Tingkat efisiensi catu daya

 M c hi u qu  n ng l ng 
c a ngu n i n

 Tahap kecekapan bekalan 
kuasa

ZH-TW

KO

MY

HI

TH

ID

VI

MS

ZH-TW
KO
MY

HI

TH

ID
VI

MS



83

Not made with natural rubber latex

 並非使用天然乳膠

製成

    

 

  

     
 

 

 Tidak dibuat dengan lateks 
karet alam

 Không c ch  t o t  
m  cao su thiên nhiên

 Tidak diperbuat daripada 
lateks getah asli
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To indicate generally elevated, potentially hazardous, levels of non-ionizing radiation, or to indicate 
equipment or systems. e.g. in the medical electrical area that include RF transmitters or that intentionally 
apply RF electromagnetic energy for diagnosis or treatment.

 表示非電離化輻射等級已普遍提升，且具潛在危險；或表示

（例如）裝置或系統所在的醫療電氣區域包含射頻傳輸器，或為達診斷或

治療目的而採用射頻電磁能量。

          

    . : RF   

     RF      

     
        RF 

     RF 
     

 -         ,   
      ,       

        RF    
      RF       
    

 
   

 

 Untuk menunjukkan tingkat radiasi tak-berion yang umumnya 
meningkat dan berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan 
atau sistem. Misalnya, di bidang kelistrikan medis yang mencakup pemancar 
RF atau penggunaan energi elektromagnetik RF yang disengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau perawatan.

 Biểu thị các mức độ bức xạ không ion hóa tăng cao và có khả năng gây 
nguy hiểm, hoặc để biểu thị các thiết bị hay hệ thống, chẳng hạn như trong 
khu vực điện y tế, bao gồm bộ phát RF hoặc sử dụng có chủ đích năng lượng 
điện từ RF nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị.

 Untuk menunjukkan paras radiasi tidak mengion yang tinggi dan 
berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan atau sistem, 
contohnya, dalam kawasan elektrik perubatan yang termasuk pemancar RF 
atau yang menggunakan tenaga elektromagnet RF secara sengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau rawatan.
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The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. is 
under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the 
U.S. and other countries and regions. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. Google Play and Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

 Bluetooth® 字樣與標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標， OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 經授權使用。其他商標及商號均為其各自擁有者所有。Apple 與 

Apple 標誌是 Apple Inc., 在美國及其他國家與地區的商標。App Store 為 Apple Inc. 的服務

標誌。Google Play 及 Google Play 標誌為 Google LCC 的商標。

 Bluetooth®     Bluetooth SIG, Inc.    OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.       .    

     . Apple  Apple      

 Apple Inc.  . App Store  Apple Inc.   .  Google Play  

Google Play  Google LLC.  .

  Bluetooth®    Bluetooth SIG, Inc.    
   OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.   

        
Apple  Apple      Apple Inc.,   

  App Store  Apple Inc     Google Play  Google 
Play  Google LLC  

 Bluetooth®     Bluetooth SIG, Inc.     
   OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.        
            -     

Apple  Apple  Apple Inc.,   ,         
  App  Apple Inc     Google Play  Google Play  

Google LLC   

  Bluetooth®   Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc.  OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 

  
 Apple  Apple  Apple Inc. 

  App Store  Apple Inc. 
Google Play  Google Play  Google LLC

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan setiap penggunaan merek tersebut oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
adalah di bawah lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik dari masing-
masing pemiliknya. Apple dan logo Apple adalah merek dagang Apple Inc., yang terdaftar di 
AS dan negara serta wilayah lainnya. App Store adalah merek layanan dari Apple Inc. Google 
Play dan logo Google Play adalah merek dagang Google LLC.

 Nhãn hi u và logo Bluetooth® là các nhãn hi u ã ng ký thu c s  h u c a 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và m i tr ng h p s  d ng các nhãn hi u này c a OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. u c c p phép. Các nhãn hi u và tên th ng m i khác 
thu c v  các ch  s  h u t ng ng. Apple và logo Apple là nhãn hi u c a Apple Inc., 

c ng ký t i Hoa K  cùng các qu c gia và khu v c khác. App Store là nhãn hi u 
d ch v  c a Apple Inc. Google Play và logo Google Play là th ng hi u c a Google LLC.

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® ialah tanda dagangan berdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan apa-apa penggunaan tanda tersebut oleh  OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., 
Ltd. adalah di bawah lesen. Tanda dagangan lain dan nama dagangan adalah milik pemilik 
masing-masing. Apple dan logo Apple ialah tanda dagangan Apple Inc., yang berdaftar di A.S. 
dan di negara-negara dan rantau lain. App Store ialah tanda perkhidmatan Apple Inc. Google 
Play dan logo Google Play ialah tanda dagangan Google LLC.
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